
CITY OF BELLEVUE, IDAHO

COMMON COUNCIL

Monday, August 12, 2024 | 5:30 PM
115 E. Pine Street, Bellevue, Idaho 83313 

AGENDA 
This agenda is subject to revisions. All revisions will be underlined.

JOIN ZOOM MEETING
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85954503307?pwd=0XNHk1ebUPzvYC5DtF7NGxu09QVQtI.1 
Meeting ID: # 627 312 2357
Passcode: # 606XKf 

One Tap Mobile 
+1-253-215-8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1-346-248-7799 US (Houston) 

Please Mute Your Call 
Friendly Reminder: Please turn off all cell phones except for emergency personnel. 

Finding That the regular meeting notice and agenda were posted in accordance with Idaho Code §74-204 
within forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting at: Bellevue City Hall, Post Office, and  the City’s website on 
August 8, 2024.  

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Chris Johnson
ROLL CALL: 

1. NOTICE OF AGENDA COMPLIANCE: (AS OUTLINED IN IDAHO CODE §74-204) | ACTION ITEM

(Suggested Motion: I move that the notice for the August 12, 2024, regular meeting was completed 
in accordance with Idaho Code, Section §74-204.)

2. CALL FOR CONFLICT: (AS OUTLINED IN IDAHO CODE §74-404)

3. PUBLIC HEARING: Fiscal Year 2025 Budget 

a. Ordinance No. 2024-02, An Ordinance of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Entitled The Annual 
Appropriation Ordinance for the Fiscal Year 2025 Beginning on October 1, 2024, Appropriating 
Funds Deemed Necessary to Defray All Necessary Expenses and Liabilities for The Ensuing Fiscal 
Year, Authorizing a Levy of Sufficient Tax Upon the Taxable Property and Specifying the Objects and 
Purposes for Which Said Appropriation is Made, and Providing an Effective Date: Shelly Shoemaker, 
Treasurer | ACTION ITEM

b. Motion to Waive the Three (3) Readings Pursuant to Idaho Code § 50-902 | ACTION ITEM

4. PUBLIC COMMENT: (FOR ITEMS OF CONCERN NOT ON THE AGENDA) 

5. CONSENT AGENDA: ACTION ITEM

a. Approval of Common Council Meeting Minutes 
i.  May 28, 2024, and June 10, 2024, Regular Council Meeting Minutes 

b. Approval of Claims: July 23, 2024, through August 12, 2024 

6. NEW BUSINESS: 
a. Resolution No. _____, A Resolution of the City of Bellevue, Blaine County, Idaho Establishing the 

Bellevue Labor Day Celebration Committee, the Purpose of Such Committee, the Terms of the 
Committee Members, and an Effective Date: Chris Johnson, Mayor | ACTION ITEM

b. APPEAL: Appeal the Council’s Decision to Deny a Fee Waiver Request for the Memorial Park in the 
amount of $680 for September 1 and September 2, 2024,  for the Bellevue Labor Day Celebration on 
July 22, 2024, Stefany Mahoney: | ACTION ITEM

c. Consideration of Resolution No _____, A Resolution of the Mayor and Common Council of the City 
of  Bellevue, Idaho, Confirming the Appointment of Stefany Mahoney to the Bellevue Labor Day 
Celebration Committee and Appointment as Chair: Chris Johnson, Mayor | ACTION ITEM

d. Resolution No. _____, A Resolution of the City of Bellevue, Idaho. Authorizing the Mayor To 
Execute a Local Professional Services Agreement No. 96996 with Forsgren Associates, Inc. and the 
Idaho Transportation Department for a Local Fiscal Year 21 Transportation Plan for the City of 
Bellevue, Idaho Transportation Department Project No. A022(026), Key No. 22026 in an Amount Not 
to Exceed $83,309: Shelly Shoemaker, Treasurer | ACTION ITEM

7. ADJOURNMENT: ACTION ITEM



/s/ Michelle K. Snarr 
City Clerk 

I, designated City Clerk for the City of Bellevue, Idaho, hereby certify that the regular meeting notice and agenda were posted in accordance with 
Idaho Code §74-204 within forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting at: the City of Bellevue City Hall, Post Office, and the City’s Website on August 8, 
2024.  Council Packets are available online at https://www.bellevueidaho.us/ (Located under Mayor and City Council /City Council Agendas and Minutes)

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this meeting should notify the City 
Bellevue, 115 East Pine Street, Bellevue, Idaho 83313, or phone number 208-788-2128 ext. 4, at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the meeting. 



CIUDAD DE BELLEVUE, IDAHO

CONSEJO COMÚN

Lunes, 12 de agosto de 2024 
115 E. Calle Pino, Bellevue, Idaho 83313 

AGENDA  
Esta agenda está sujeta a revisiones. Todas las revisiones estarán subrayadas

ÚNASE A LA REUNIÓN DE ZOOM 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6273122357?pwd=ekFEckpSQUF6RnVFUFpGYWNjd29Zdz09&omn=82762802008
ID de reunión: # 627 312 2357
Código de acceso: 606XKf

Móvil con un toque 
+1-253-215-8782 EE. UU. (Tacoma) 
+1-346-248-7799 EE. UU. (Houston) 

Silencie su llamada 
Recordatorio amistoso: apague todos los teléfonos celulares excepto los del personal de emergencia.
Determinar que el aviso y la agenda de la reunión regular se publicaron de conformidad con el Código de Idaho §74-204 dentro  
de las cuarenta y ocho (48) horas anteriores a la reunión en: Bellevue City Hall, la oficina de correos y el sitio web de la ciudad el de 
8 de agosto de 2024.

LLAMADA AL ORDEN: Alcalde Chris Johnson
LLAMADA DE ROL: 

1. AVISO DE CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA AGENDA: SEGÚN EL CÓDIGO DE IDAHO §74-204 | ARTÍCULO DE
ACCIÓN

(Moción sugerida: propongo que el aviso para la reunión ordinaria del 8 de agosto de 2024 de 
complete de acuerdo con el Código de Idaho, Sección §74-204).

2. LLAMADO A CONFLICTO: (COMO SE DESCRIBE EN EL CÓDIGO DE IDAHO §74-404)

3. AUDIENCIA PÚBLICA: PRESUPUESTO DEL AÑO FISCAL 2025

a. Ordenanza No. 2024-02,  Una ordenanza de la ciudad de Bellevue, Idaho, titulada Ordenanza de 
asignación anual para el año fiscal 2025 que comienza el 1 de octubre de 2024, asigna los fondos que 
se consideran necesarios para sufragar todos los gastos y obligaciones necesarios para el año fiscal 
siguiente y autoriza una recaudación de impuestos suficientes sobre la propiedad sujeta a impuestos y 
especificando los objetos y propósitos para los cuales se realiza dicha asignación y proporcionando 
una fecha de vigencia: Shelly Shoemaker, Tesorera| ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN 

b. Moción para renunciar a las tres (3) lecturas de conformidad con el Código de Idaho § 50-902 | 
ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN 

4. COMENTARIO PÚBLICO: (PARATEMAS DE PREOCUPACIÓN QUE NO ESTÁN EN LAAGENDA)

5. AGENDA DE CONSENTIMIENTO: ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN

a. Aprobación del Acta de la Reunión del Consejo Común 
i. 28 de mayo de 2024 y 10 de junio de 2024, Actas de la reunión ordinaria del Consejo 

b. Aprobación de Reclamaciones: 23 de julio de 2024 al 12 de agosto de 2024 

6. NUEVO NEGOCIO: 
a. Resolución No. 2385, Resolución de la ciudad de Bellevue, condado de Blaine, Idaho que establece el 

Comité de Celebración del Día del Trabajo de Bellevue, el propósito de dicho comité, los términos de 
los miembros del comité y una fecha de entrada en vigor: Chris Johnson, alcalde | ARTÍCULO DE
ACCIÓN

b. APELACIÓN: Apelar la decisión del Consejo de denegar una solicitud de exención de tarifas para el 
Memorial Park por un monto de $680 para el 1 y 2 de septiembre de 2024, para la celebración del Día 
del Trabajo de Bellevue el 22 de julio de 2024, Stefany Mahoney: | ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN

c. Consideración del nombramiento de Stefany Mahoney como presidenta del Comité de Celebración 
del Día del Trabajo de Bellevue: Chris Johnson, alcalde | ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN

d. Resolución No. 2386, Resolución de la ciudad de Bellevue, Idaho. Autorizando al alcalde a ejecutar 
un Acuerdo de Servicios Profesionales Locales No. 96996 con Forsgren Associates, Inc. y el 
Departamento de Transporte de Idaho para un Plan de Transporte Local del Año Fiscal 21 para la 
Ciudad de Bellevue, Proyecto del Departamento de Transporte de Idaho No. A022(026), Clave No. 
22026 por un monto que no excederá los $83,309: Shelly Shoemaker, Tesorera | ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN

8. APLAZAMIENTO: ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN



/s/ Michelle K. Snarr
 Secretario Municipal, Ciudad de Bellevue 

Yo, Secretario Municipal designado para la Ciudad de Bellevue, Idaho, por la presente certifico que el aviso de la reunión regular y la agenda se publicaron 
de acuerdo con el Código de Idaho §74-204 dentro de las cuarenta y ocho (48) horas anteriores a la reunión en: la Ciudad de Bellevue Ayuntamiento, oficina 
de correos y sitio web de la ciudad el 8 de agosto de 2024. Los paquetes del consejo están disponibles en línea en https://www.bellevueidaho.us/ (ubicados 
en Alcalde y consejo municipal/Agendas y actas del consejo municipal) 

De conformidad con la Ley de Estadounidenses con Discapacidades, las personas que necesiten adaptaciones especiales durante esta reunión deben notificar 
a City Bellevue, 115 East Pine Street, Bellevue, Idaho 83313, o al número de teléfono 208-788-2128 ext. 4, al menos veinticuatro (24) horas antes de la 
reunión. 



City of Bellevue

City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
August 12, 2024 

Agenda Item 3: Public Hearing – Fiscal Year 2025 Budget 

Item 3a 
 Ordinance No. 2024-02Ordinance of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, 

Entitled The Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the Fiscal Year 
2025 Beginning on October 1, 2024, Appropriating Funds Deemed 
Necessary to Defray All Necessary Expenses and Liabilities for The 
Ensuing Fiscal Year, Authorizing a Levy of Sufficient Tax Upon the 
Taxable Property and Specifying the Objects and Purposes for 
Which Said Appropriation is Made, and Providing an Effective Date 

Item 3b 
 Motion to Waive the Three (3) Readings Pursuant to Idaho Code § 

50-902 

Action Item:   Shelly Shoemaker, Treasurer | ACTION ITEM

Note: 

Item 3a Suggested Motion:
Move to Adopt Ordinance No. 2024-02, of the City of Bellevue, 
Idaho, Entitled The Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the Fiscal 
Year 2025 Beginning on October 1, 2024, Appropriating Funds 
Deemed Necessary to Defray All Necessary Expenses and Liabilities 
for The Ensuing Fiscal Year, Authorizing a Levy of Sufficient Tax 
Upon the Taxable Property and Specifying the Objects and Purposes 
for Which Said Appropriation is Made, and Providing an Effective 
Date 

Item 3b Suggested Motion 

Move to Waive the three (3) readings pursuant to Idaho Code § 50-
902 

Attachment(s):  Ordinance No. 2024-02 
Public Hearing Notice 
Idaho Code § 50-902 
Budget Report for Fiscal Year 2025 
Fiscal Year 25 Budgets by Department or Fund 



CITY OF BELLEVUE, IDAHO 
ORDINANCE NO. 2024-02 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, IDAHO, ENTITLED THE ANNUAL 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 BEGINNING ON OCTOBER 1, 2024, 
APPROPRIATING FUNDS DEEMED NECESSARY TO DEFRAY ALL NECESSARY EXPENSES AND 

LIABILITIES FOR THE ENSUING FISCAL YEAR, AUTHORIZING A LEVY OF SUFFICIENT TAX 
UPON THE TAXABLE PROPERTY AND SPECIFYING THE OBJECTS AND PURPOSES FOR WHICH 

SAID APPROPRIATION IS MADE, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, IDAHO: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the sum of $7,765,415 be appropriated to defray the necessary expenses and 
liabilities for the City of Bellevue, Idaho, for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024. 
 

SECTION 2.  That the objects and purposes for which said appropriation is made and the amount 
of each object and purpose is as follows: 
 

GENERAL FUND:  $2,386,470 
WATER FUND:  $3,929,141 
WASTEWATER FUND: $1,449,804 

TOTAL CITY BUDGET: $7,765,415 
 

SECTION 3.  That a general tax levy on all taxable property within the City of Bellevue be 
levied in the amount of $877,079 for the general purposes for said City for the fiscal year beginning 
October 1, 2024. 
 

SECTION 4.  All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby 
repealed. 
 

SECTION 5.  This ordinance shall take effect and be in force upon its passage, approval, and 
publication in one issue of the Idaho Mountain Express, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of 
Bellevue, and the official newspaper of said City. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, and 
approved by the Mayor of Bellevue this 12th day of August, 2024.   

 
 
 

_______________________________________ 
Chris Johnson, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Michelle Vest-Snarr, City Clerk 
 
  



ROLL CALL AYE NAY 

Council Member Carreiro  ______ ______ 
Council Member Giordani ______ ______ 
Council Member Leahy ______ ______ 
Council Member Mahoney  ______ ______  
Council Member Obenauf  ______ ______  
Council Member Shay     ______   ______ 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE BELLEVUE COMMON 
COUNCIL FOR PROPOSED CITY OF BELLEVUE BUDGET FOR 

FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing, pursuant to Idaho Code 50-1002, for consideration of the 
proposed budget for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025, will be held at the 
Bellevue City Hall located at 115 Pine Street, Bellevue, Idaho, and via telecommunication on Monday, August 12, 
2024, beginning at 5:30 p.m.  Please check the City website, www.bellevueidaho.us, for instructions for 
telecommunication meeting access.  All interested persons are invited to attend this public hearing in person or 
via telecommunication devices and shall be given an opportunity to comment on the proposed budget or may 
submit written comment to the City of Bellevue, PO Box 825, Bellevue, Idaho 83313 prior to 5:00 p.m. Wednesday 
August 7, 2024.  Copies of the proposed budget in detail are available on the City website, www.bellevueidaho.us. 
 

 
 
The proposed expenditures and revenues for fiscal year 2024-2025 were tentatively approved by the Bellevue 
Common Council on July 22, 2024.  Any person needing special accommodations to participate in the above 
noticed meeting should contact Bellevue City Hall, 115 Pine St., Bellevue, ID 83313 or telephone 208-788-2128 at 
least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Shelly Shoemaker, Bellevue City Treasurer 
Publish in Idaho Mountain Express 
July 31 and August 7, 2024 

EXPENDITURES Actual FY2023 Budget FY2024
Proposed Budget 

FY2025
General Fund

Administrative 427,061$              564,711$           540,470$                
Buildings & Grounds 44,288$                47,824$              58,160$                  
Comm. Development/P&Z 221,677$              178,848$           277,790$                
Fire 203,993$              242,586$           196,608$                
Library 74,039$                79,069$              74,780$                  
Marshal 836,862$              682,949$           668,209$                
Parks 59,907$                44,742$              89,453$                  
Streets 427,075$              491,054$           481,000$                

Total General Fund 2,294,902$          2,331,784$        2,386,470$            

Enterprise Funds
Water Fund 453,969$              677,846$           3,929,141$            
Wastewater Fund 842,124$              1,750,108$        1,449,804$            

Total All Funds 
EXPENDITURES:

3,590,995$          4,759,738$        7,765,415$            

REVENUES Actual FY2023 Budget FY2024
Proposed Budget 

FY2025

General Fund

Property Taxes 870,191$              811,514$           877,079$                
Franchises, Licenses, 
Permits, Fees, Fines

452,169$              225,577$           278,250$                

State Revenue Sharing 534,104$              506,566$           522,614$                
Local Option Tax 63,498$                50,000$              100,000$                
Development Impact Fees 31,005$                66,268$              69,993$                  
Other Revenues and 
Reimbursements

292,303$              671,859$           538,534$                

Total General Fund 2,243,270$          2,331,784$        2,386,470$            

Enterprise Funds
Water Fund 541,217$              677,846$           3,929,141$            
Wastewater Fund 1,267,705$          1,750,108$        1,449,804$            

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 
REVENUES

4,052,192$          4,759,738$        7,765,415$            





City of Bellevue, Idaho

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Report
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MAYOR’S MESSAGE
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Council Members, Residents and Community Partners:

I am pleased to announce that through several workshops and with 

hard-working dedicated staff members we have a quality budget 

proposal. This is one of the first years in recent memory we have 

accomplished this without additional special meetings. This is 

particularly noteworthy, given the changeover in staffing and 

limited resources to reference past budgets. We also were working 

to maintain a balanced budget with limited use of carryover funds, 

and without ARPA funds or additional federal funds that we have 

seen in recent years.

My goal is to ensure the City can continue providing the same levels 

of service to our community. Having less revenue was a challenge to 

accomplish and various departments did see cuts in their budgets. 

We did keep funds in our Community Development Department to 

hire a director. We have budgeted for a supervisor for our water 

and wastewater departments along with staff positions so we can 

rebuild those departments and reduce our contracting needs. I 

would like to continue to identify funding opportunities to:

• Hire another officer in our Marshals department to 

improve coverage and provide a better rotation for 

our current officers and reduce overtime costs.

• Build capital funds for street projects and other 

upgrades to the City.

• Provide safety equipment and training for our devoted 

volunteer firefighters.

• Increase the services provided by the Library.

• Continue to work with community partners to help 

address housing issues.

I appreciate the support for the City’s water infrastructure 

improvement project. There have been multiple questions on why 

rates continue to rise. Simply put, the operating costs for our 

utility departments exceed our revenue. The costs of supplies, 

chemicals, and staffing have increased greatly over the last five 

years. Housing is one big issue and supply availability has been a 

continued challenge since Covid. We continue to look for 

additional grant funding to reduce the eventual overall loan 

amount and keep rates as low as possible. 

We have been addressing the challenges at the wastewater 

treatment plant as quickly as we can. We are working with 

ICRMP, DEQ and our engineers to get the plant back up and 

operational. We have been waiting for various quotes to get a 

reliable cost estimate to bring the plant online which has been a 

slow process due to the backlog of work in various industries.  

Moving forward, we plan to hold workshops and discussions to 

review the various fees in the City. We will have discussions on 

our Local Option Tax and potential changes or adjustments. We 

will continue to be open and transparent with the budget and the 

management of the city. Our comprehensive plan is up for review, 

and we would like involvement for residents and community 

partners. We will continue to strive to keep up the current levels 

of service, rebuild the departments and find resources to improve 

our streets, parks, and public buildings.



CITY LEADERSHIP

The Mayor is a political leader and the City's chief 

executive officer.  The Mayor can appoint department 

heads, make key administrative decisions, and 

propose the City’s budget.  The Mayor also represents 

the City’s interests in local, regional, state, and 

national matters.  

Both the Mayor and Common Council are elected 

representatives that enact laws, approve budgets, 

and provide general oversight of the operations of the 

City.  They meet regularly on the 2nd and 4th 

Mondays of every month.  Those meetings are open to 

the public.  

Department Heads oversee the daily operations of the 

City and provide regular updates to the Mayor and 

Common Council on City needs and activities.  Over the 

past year, the City has made significant progress in filling 

staffing vacancies, welcoming six new team members who 

have demonstrated the impact of selecting the right 

candidates for each role. Looking ahead, there are more 

positions to be filled in the upcoming fiscal year, 

particularly as we focus on rebuilding the Community 

Development, Water, and Wastewater Departments.
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Marcy Hunt — Deputy Clerk-AP/Payroll

Maria Palomera — Deputy Clerk-Water/Sewer

Amy Phelps — P&Z Administration

Justin Rawson — Deputy Officer

Michael Shelamer — Deputy Officer

Joseph Thayer — Deputy Officer

Tracy Peterson — Streets Operator

Ethan Shoemaker — Streets/Water Operator

Chris Johnson — Mayor

Christina Giordani — Council President

Robin Leahy — Council Member

Shaun Mahoney — Council Member

John Carreiro — Council Member

Diane Shay — Council Member

Jessica Obenauf — Council Member

Greg Beaver — Fire Chief

Kirtus Gaston — Marshal

Kristin Gearhart — Librarian

Casey McGehee — Streets Supervisor

Shelly Shoemaker — City Treasurer

Michelle Vest-Snarr — City Clerk

Mayor and Common Council Department Heads Staff Members



FISCAL YEAR 24 HIGHLIGHTS

The City focused on re-building infrastructure and securing essential 

funding to support our community's growth. This section outlines the key 

accomplishments during FY24 and ongoing projects that reflect our 

commitment to building a better Bellevue.

The city separated the duties 

formerly performed by one into two 

positions, a City Clerk and a City 

Treasurer.  The Clerk focused on 

organizing City records, 

implementing a new City website, 

records requests and administrative 

services.

The Treasurer focused on City 

finances, budgets and is currently 

working to implement new software 

to manage all City financials, 

communications, water meters and 

water/sewer billings and payments.  

The city adopted a financial 

controls policy to safeguard our 

accounting practices, to clearly 

define responsibilities, to ensure 

segregation of duties, and to ensure 

the proper acceptance and 

distribution of City funds.
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The City has successfully revitalized the Streets 

Department by hiring three new staff members. These 

new hires not only manage street maintenance but also 

contribute to the upkeep of City parks, buildings, and 

properties. This integrated approach has significantly 

reduced the City's reliance on contract labor, maximizing 

efficiency and ensuring comprehensive care for our 

public spaces.

FISCAL YEAR 24 HIGHLIGHTS --
Streets, Buildings & Grounds and Parks

FY24 is a time of rebuilding capital equipment to maintain 

our public spaces. FY24 highlights include:

• A lease agreement for a 2024 Caterpillar Loader with 

snow pusher.

• Two snowplows to fit the City’s F250 trucks. 

• The lease of a 2024 Bobcat Tool Cat for a term of 36-

months. 

• The purchase of sanders for streets and sidewalks 

sanding. 

• A lease agreement for a 2023 Chevrolet Silverado 

5500 for a term of 60 months and the purchase of a 

snowplow to fit the Chevrolet truck. 

• The purchase of a 2011 Pelican street sweeper.
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FISCAL YEAR 24 HIGHLIGHTS

The City’s fire protection capabilities 

have been bolstered with major 

repairs to an essential fire engine and 

the receipt of a donated brush fire 

truck from the City of Sun Valley.

Marshal Gaston was 

appointed in July 2023, and 

there is currently one 

Sergeant and two Deputies.  

The Marshal’s Office has 

responded to 4,156 calls in 

the past year and acquired 

one new patrol car. The 

duties of code enforcement 

were absorbed by the 

Marshal’s office with 

assistance from the Clerk 

and P&Z staff.    
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FISCAL YEAR 24 HIGHLIGHTS –-
Grants and Funding

Drinking Water Study

The City secured a $49,999 grant from the 

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) for a 

Drinking Water Study. This grant supports our 

efforts to maintain vital public water system.  

A second grant was also received for $30,000 

to help with the replacement of the water 

tank valve and CL2 analyzers for the City 

water system.

  

Lead Service Line Inventory and Drinking 
Water Improvements

The City secured grants through the State 

Department of Environmental Quality (IDEQ) 

for the Lead Service Line Inventory and 

Drinking Water Improvements Projects. These 

grants aim to assess and address the health, 

safety, and well-being needs of our drinking 

water facilities.

Wastewater Treatment Plant

The City secured an ARPA grant for $49,999, 

for repairs to the electrical system and the 

Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 

(SCADA) System at the City's wastewater 

treatment plant. These repairs are currently 

in progress. 

 

Water Bond

The city passed a Water Bond approved by 

the residents of Bellevue to replace aging 

components, secure long-term access for 

construction, operation and maintenance of 

the infrastructure necessary to continue to 

use the Seamans Creek surface water rights.
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FY24 HIGHLIGHTS –- 
Transportation Plan

The City has accepted a Federal Aid Highway 

Project grant from the Idaho Transportation 

Department for the creation of a 

Transportation Plan, valued at approximately 

$84,000. The City's match for this project is 

7.34% of the total cost. The Plan is expected 

to be complete in late 2025. The City can then 

pursue funding for improving City streets, 

sidewalks, and more.  
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FY24 HIGHLIGHTS -- 
Collaborative Efforts

Greenhouse Gas Emission Inventory

The City entered a Memorandum of Understanding 

with Blaine County for cost-sharing on a 

greenhouse gas emission inventory. This initiative 

will provide both county-wide and municipal-level 

data to support sustainability planning, 

implementation, and benchmarking efforts across 

the region.

Recreation and Community Development

The City has entered a Memorandum of 

Understanding with the Blaine County Recreation 

District and the cities of Carey, Hailey, Ketchum, 

Sun Valley, as well as the Blaine County School 

District, to enhance recreational opportunities and 

community development.
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Bellevue is diligently working to achieve 

fiscal equilibrium by aligning expenses with 

income without reliance on fund balances.  

For Fiscal Year 2025, our objective is to 

reduce this dependance by at least half as 

we progress towards that target.  The 

proposed budget does not encompass an 

overall cost-of-living adjustment for staff; 

however, it incorporates a 10% escalation in 

health care benefits and allows for merit 

increases as deemed appropriate.

Careful scrutiny has been applied to 

operating and personnel expenditures, 

resulting in a marginal increase of 2.35% in 

the General Fund.  Encouragingly, five out of 

Bellevue's eight departments effectively 

decreased budgets compared to FY24.    

The City has made significant progress in 

rebuilding our Streets, Administrative, 

and Planning and Zoning departments, 

despite challenges related to offering 

competitive wages and the availability of 

affordable housing for employees. The 

City is committed to continuing efforts to 

hire quality personnel, which will 

substantially reduce the need for external 

contract services in water, wastewater, 

and planning and zoning. This strategy is 

vital for long-term sustainability of City 

services.

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
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Overall, the City’s total budget for 

FY25 is down by 6% compared to FY24, 

excluding the $3.3 million grant to the 

Water Fund. This reduction reflects 

our diligent efforts to operate within 

earned revenues.  
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FY25 

BUDGET 

SUMMARY

EXPENDITURES Actual FY2023 Budget FY2024
Proposed Budget 

FY2025
General Fund

Administrative 427,061$              564,711$           540,470$                
Buildings & Grounds 44,288$                47,824$              58,160$                  
Comm. Development/P&Z 221,677$              178,848$           277,790$                
Fire 203,993$              242,586$           196,608$                
Library 74,039$                79,069$              74,780$                  
Marshal 836,862$              682,949$           668,209$                
Parks 59,907$                44,742$              89,453$                  
Streets 427,075$              491,054$           481,000$                

Total General Fund 2,294,902$          2,331,784$        2,386,470$            

Enterprise Funds
Water Fund 453,969$              677,846$           3,929,141$            
Wastewater Fund 842,124$              1,750,108$        1,449,804$            

Total All Funds 
EXPENDITURES:

3,590,995$          4,759,738$        7,765,415$            

REVENUES Actual FY2023 Budget FY2024
Proposed Budget 

FY2025

General Fund

Property Taxes 870,191$              811,514$           877,079$                
Franchises, Licenses, 
Permits, Fees, Fines

452,169$              225,577$           278,250$                

State Revenue Sharing 534,104$              506,566$           522,614$                
Local Option Tax 63,498$                50,000$              100,000$                
Development Impact Fees 31,005$                66,268$              69,993$                  
Other Revenues and 
Reimbursements

292,303$              671,859$           538,534$                

Total General Fund 2,243,270$          2,331,784$        2,386,470$            

Enterprise Funds
Water Fund 541,217$              677,846$           3,929,141$            
Wastewater Fund 1,267,705$          1,750,108$        1,449,804$            

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 
REVENUES

4,052,192$          4,759,738$        7,765,415$            



REVENUE FORECASTING

Estimating revenue involves 

predicting future economic 

conditions, estimating tax 

bases, and evaluating 

revenue sources. These 

projections form the basis 

for budget planning, 

ensuring the continued 

funding of essential services 

and allowing for future 

planning. Our objective is to 

keep up with the increasing 

demands of the community 

while providing essential 

services for the health, 

safety, and welfare of our 

residents.
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▪ City Property Tax.   Simply put, cities may 

increase the property tax portion of their budget 

up to 3%.  The maximum increase, including new 

construction and annexation levies, cannot exceed 

8% in total.  For FY25, the total property tax 

revenue for the City is estimated at about a 5% 

increase.  

▪ State-Shared Sales Tax Revenue.  The 

State allocates 11.5% of sales tax revenue to 

counties, cities and non-school special districts.  In 

FY21 and FY22 there were substantial increases in 

State-shared revenue that were simply not 

sustainable (18% and 14%).  As the climate settled 

for the State, FY23 ended with a 4.9% increase.  

FY24 (ending Sept. 30, 2024) predictions are for a 

2.4% decrease.  FY25 estimates are for a 4.1% 

decrease in revenue sharing dollars to cities.  

▪ State-Shared Highway Revenue.  The 

State Highway Distribution Account provides over 

$250 million to local highway jurisdictions annually.  

These revenues are allocated solely on the basis of 

population.  Bellevue expects to receive just under 

$200,000 in FY25.  

The General Fund is the City’s 

primary operating fund.  It 

encompasses the day-to-day 

financial activities supporting 

eight departments and their 

core functions for the City.  

Primary revenue for the 

General Fund comes from 

state sales tax revenue, state 

highway revenue, local option 

tax and City fees, licenses and 

permits. 

GENERAL FUND REVENUES
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GENERAL FUND 

REVENUES –- 
LOT, Licenses, Fees, 

Permits & Franchises

▪ Local Option Tax (LOT).  In June 2022, after voter 

approval, Bellevue adopted Ordinance 2022-04 

establishing a 3% LOT tax on hotel-motel lodging.  

The Ordinance also pertains to condominiums, 

tourist homes and any other entity that rents or 

leases for occupancy temporary lodging to 

individuals for less than 30 days.  

▪ The Ordinance provides that LOT revenues are 

dedicated to road repair, maintenance, 

transportation enhancements, equipment, and 

snow removal. Upon careful review the LOT tax, 

Bellevue is evaluating the need to increase this 

tax that is dedicated to our City streets.    

▪ Building Permits and Fees.  Building permits and 

fees account for about 4% of the City’s revenue.  

▪ City Licenses, Permits and Fees.  These include 

business licenses, sign permits, fence permits, 

park rental fees, special permit fees and fire 

department fees.  They total less than 2% of City 

revenue.  

▪ Franchise Fees.  The City currently has three 

franchise agreements (power, gas, cable) that 

total 3.35% of general fund revenue.
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State-Shared 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE COMPARISONS

Page 17

DEPARTMENT OR FUND FY22 ACTUAL FY23 ACTUAL FY24 BUDGET

FY25 
PROPOSED 

BUDGET

Admin $                       1,419,572 $                   1,472,699 $                1,804,756 $         1,672,899 
B&G $                                         -   $                                    -   $                                  -   $                20,000 
Comm Devel. / P&Z $                           162,510 $                       111,709 $                       85,500 $             107,050 
Fire $                              21,050 $                         19,362 $                       18,977 $                23,027 
Library $                                 1,550 $                            2,935 $                          7,000 $                12,250 
Marshal $                              61,803 $                         57,816 $                       39,600 $                56,500 
Parks $                                 1,925 $                            3,860 $                          3,000 $                25,200 
Streets (includes LOT) $                           195,299 $                       261,187 $                    306,684 $             399,551 
Development Impact $                              55,557 $                         31,005 $                       66,268 $                69,993 

  

GF Total $                       1,919,266 $                   1,960,573 $                2,331,785 $2,386,470

Water FY24 $                           731,290 $                       585,486 $                    677,846 $         3,929,141 
Sewer FY24 $                       1,198,539 $                   1,231,565 $                1,750,108 $         1,449,804 

Total City Budget $                       3,849,095 $                   3,777,624 $                4,759,738 $         7,765,415 

*Includes $3.3M grant



GENERAL FUND 

REVENUES BY 

ACCOUNT
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Revenues by Account FY23 Actuals FY23 Budget FY24 Budget
 FY25 DRAFT 

Budget 

40000 · Carryover -$                  558,502$           331,149$         154,777.00$         

40010 · Carryover Dedicated Funds -$                  68,711$             1,027$            

41000 · State Highway Revenue - Regular 66,750$             96,393$             94,964$          99,349.00$          

41100 · State Highway Revenue HB312 92,072$             30,317$             28,263$          28,624.00$          

41110 · State Highway Revenue HB 362 17,293$             17,721$             16,569$          14,666.00$          

41111 - State Highway Revenue GF HB354 54,912.00$          

41115 · LOT Tax Revenue 63,498$             50,000$             50,000$          100,000.00$         

41200 · State Sales Tax Revenue 285,831$           311,166$           306,770$         260,063.00$         

41210 · State Liquor Funds 72,157$             68,000$             60,000$          65,000.00$          

41400 · Alcohol Permits 4,600$               5,300$               5,300$            5,000.00$            

41500 · Business Licenses 19,086$             18,200$             18,200$          18,500.00$          

41600 · Franchise Fees 97,553$             70,000$             70,000$          80,000.00$          

41700 · City Property Tax 802,677$           787,878$           811,514$         877,079.00$         

41710 · Personal Property Replacement 4,016$               7,073$               7,073$            7,073.00$            

41800 · Administrative Fees 193,999$           193,900$           193,999$         208,684.00$         

41805 · Building Permits 64,432$             60,000$             50,000$          50,000.00$          

Encroachment Permit 300$                 1,000.00$            

Fence Permits 1,500.00$            

Manuf Home Install & Set Down 3,000.00$            

Roof Permit 7,000.00$            

41806 · Building Permit Plan Review Fee 33,951$             39,000$             30,000$          37,050.00$          

41815 · Application Fees (GF) 13,336$             5,000$               5,000$            7,000.00$            

41820 · Sign Permits 650$                 500$                 500$               500.00$               

41900 · Grants -$                  85,100$             130,888$         161,000.00$         

41901 · Park Rental Fee 3,410$               3,450$               3,450$            1,000.00$            

41902 - Park Sports Field Fee 3,000.00$            

41903 - Park Deposit (Refundable) -$                    

41904 - Park - Add'l Staff Time 600.00$               

41905 - Park - Add'l Services (Trash/Toilet) 600.00$               

41920 · Donations 3,335$               2,000$               2,000$            1,000.00$            

41930 · Fire Equip/Pay Reimbursement 14,661$             6,000$               6,000$            6,000.00$            

41950 · Permit - Special Event/Other 5,591$               2,500$               2,500$            2,500.00$            

41955 - Fire Dept Fees & Permits 6,000.00$            

41960 - City Code Violations 3,000.00$            

41980 · Court Fines 57,811$             10,000$             39,600$          50,000.00$          

43400 · Zoning Subdivision App 1,000.00$            

45000 · Misc Income 20,358$             2,200$               -$                    

45100 · Interest Earned 21,863$             850$                 750$               

46100 · DIF Administration 2,215$               6,000$               6,000$            3,164.00$            

46200 · DIF Buildings & Grounds 4,801$               13,224$             13,224$          6,727.00$            

46300 · DIF Community Development 5,408$               14,892$             14,992$          7,721.00$            

46400 · DIF Fire Services 7,137$               25,000$             25,000$          3,423.00$            

46500 · DIF Library 297$                 810$                 810$               1,134.00$            

46600 · DIF Marshal 97$                   264$                 264$               3,234.00$            

46700 · DIF Parks 886$                 2,436$               2,436$            1,519.00$            

46800 · DIF Streets 10,165$             3,542$               3,542$            43,071.00$          

1,990,236$        2,565,929$        2,331,785$      2,386,470.00$      



Admin
20%

Bldgs & Grounds
4%

CD / P&Z
11%

Fire
13%

Library
2%

Marshal
24%

Parks
4%

Streets
22%

Admin Bldgs & Grounds CD / P&Z Fire Library Marshal Parks Streets

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT
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GENERAL FUND OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENSES 

BY DEPARTMENT AND ACCOUNT
Operating Expenses Admin B&G CD Fire Library Marshal Parks Streets TOTALS
51020 · Advertising / Publishing 500$                1,000$          200$             1,700.00$      
51060 · Computer IT Support* 15,000$          15,000.00$    
51062 - Computers - Software & Subs. 17,000$          3,000$          250$                20,250.00$    
51073 - Contract Labor 3,000$          2,200$            20,000$       25,200.00$    
51073.1 - DBS Contract Labor 39,172$       39,172.00$    
51075 - Contingency Fund 10,000$          10,000$       10,000$          10,000$          10,000$          50,000.00$    
51080 · Dues & Memberships 1,200$            100$             3,800$            350$             800$                100$                6,350.00$      
51110 - Fuel 4,000$            15,000$          13,000$          32,000.00$    
51125 - Interest Expense 8,600$            8,600.23$      
51130 - Equipment Lease 17,000$          17,000.00$    
51140 · Legal Fees 8,000$            10,000$       200$                18,200.00$    
51145 · Legal - Prosecuting Attorney 22,000$          22,000.00$    
51150 · Liability Insurance 6,915$            714$             3,495$          2,692$            938$             8,701$            878$             8,274$            32,607.55$    
51160 · Repairs & Maintenance (General) 6,654$          3,000$          500$                10,154.00$    
51163 · M & R - Equipment (non-vehicle) 5,000$            7,518$            12,518.00$    
51164 - M & R - Streets 10,000$          10,000.00$    
51165 - M & R Trees 4,000$            4,000.00$      
51166 - M & R Snow (LOT) 50,000$          50,000.00$    
51167 · M & R - Autos 5,000$            7,000$            5,000$            17,000.00$    
51168 - M & R Street Lights 2,000$            2,000.00$      
51177 · Misc Expense 500$                500$             500$                1,500.00$      
51180 · Office Equipment Rental/Repair 7,304$            250$             7,553.84$      
52010 · Office Supplies 9,000$            100$                1,200$            250$                10,550.00$    
52020 · Internet Expense 4,164$            4,164.00$      
52040 · Postage, Copies, Mailing 6,000$            6,000.00$      
52050 · Professional Services 5,000$            7,000$            12,000.00$    
52052 - Prof. Engineering 12,000$       12,000.00$    
52070 - Signs 300$             2,000$            2,300.00$      
52080 · Small Tools & Equipment 2,000$            800$             2,000$            4,800.00$      
52085 · Storage 800$                800.00$          
52090 - Supplies 1,000$            1,000$          500$                500$             600$             4,000$            7,600.00$      
52100 · Telephone 11,000$          600$             602$                2,950$            750$                15,902.00$    
52120 · Training & Meetings 2,000$            700$             2,000$            200$             5,000$            1,500$            11,400.00$    
52124 - Travel Expense 600$                300$             1,500$            3,000$            500$                5,900.00$      
52130 - Uniforms 1,000$            5,000$            1,500$            7,500.00$      
52140 · Utilities - Gas 6,000$          6,000.00$      
52143 - Utilities - Power 7,700$          7,700.00$      
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Operating Expenses Admin B&G CD Fire Library Marshal Parks Streets TOTALS
52145 - Utilities - Street Lights 20,000$          20,000.00$    
52146 - Utilities - Trash / Toilet 3,000$          3,000$          6,000.00$      
55000 - Library - New Books  $          1,800 1,800.00$      
55010 - Library Programs  $          2,500 2,500.00$      
56010 - 911 Dispatch  $          28,886 28,886.19$    
56020 - Service Contracts  $          15,000 15,000.00$    
56030 - Investigations (Fire) 150$                150.00$          
56040 - Medical/Lab Kits 500$                500.00$          
56045 · Radio Fees 240$                2,640$            500$                3,380.00$      
56047 · RMS/CAD 4,000$            13,199$          17,199.05$    
56050 · Specialized Equipment 10,000$          10,000.00$    
57000 · Safety Equipment 40,000$          1,500$            500$                42,000.00$    

Total Operating Expenses: 142,482.84$ 28,068.28$ 77,367.32$ 94,083.90$    10,237.90$ 132,626.58$ 28,578.31$ 151,391.73$ 664,836.86$ 

Admin B&G CD/P&Z Fire Library Marshal Parks Streets
58000 - Capital Expenses
58120 · Construction & Improvement 11,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 

58150 · Auto/Equipment Lease (12+ mos) 20,083.46$    38,656.00$    23,440.00$    

58160 · Auto or Equipment Purchase
58190 - Real Property Lease 1,625.00$    
58250 - Street Construction 100,000.00$ 

Total Capital Expenses: -$                12,625.00$ -$              20,083.46$    -$              38,656.00$    20,000.00$ 123,440.00$ 214,804.46$ 

TOTAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL 
EXPENSES FY25:

142,482.84$ 40,693.28$ 77,367.32$ 114,167.36$ 10,237.90$ 171,282.58$ 48,578.31$ 274,831.73$ 879,641.32$ 

GENERAL FUND OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENSES 

BY DEPARTMENT AND ACCOUNT
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Admin B&G CD Fire Library Marshal Parks Streets Totals:

Wages $            289,284 $  10,764 $     147,020 $       71,234 $        43,380 $        354,093 $          29,049 $  141,447 $   1,086,272 

Tax $              22,130 $         823 $        10,979 $          2,833 $          3,319 $          27,088 $             2,222 $    10,821 $           80,216 

Insurance $              51,600 $     5,040 $        25,200 $          1,500 $        12,600 $          51,600 $             6,048 $    29,484 $        183,072 

Worker's Comp $                    608 $         453 $                59 $          1,449 $                55 $          12,270 $                   81 $       7,500 $           22,474 

Retirement $              34,364 $         386 $        17,165 $          5,425 $          5,188 $          51,875 $             3,474 $    16,917 $        134,795 

TOTALS: $                397,987 $    17,467 $        200,423 $          82,441 $           64,542 $           496,926 $               40,874 $   206,169 $   1,506,829 



The City operates two public utilities:  a municipal water system and a 

wastewater treatment plant.  Each of these utilities are supported by 

distinct funds separate from all other City funds.  Enterprise funds are 

established to operate like self-sustaining businesses within a municipal 

government.  Revenues are generally restricted and can only be used for 

the specific enterprise’s operations, maintenance, capital improvements 

and debt service obligations.  A proposed 4.99% user fee increase for both 

Water and Wastewater is needed to keep pace with increasing operation 

costs.   

ENTERPRISE FUNDS SUMMARY
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WATER FUND
▪ The Water Fund will be a major focus for the coming year as the 

Drinking Water Improvement Project moves forward.  The Fund is 

set to receive a $3.3M grant and the project is currently in the 

engineering phase, progressing towards implementation.  

▪ The City has hired a Manager to oversee both Water and 

Wastewater operations, with plans to onboard apprentices to 

learn the skills and obtain the licenses to operate public works. 

This transition from contract labor to staff is expected to reduce 

Water Fund expenses by 7% compared to FY24.

▪ The City is moving forward with the implementation of water 

meters in FY25.  
Page 24



WATER FUND EXPENSES FOR FY25

Personnel, 
$123,926 Operations, 

$407,879 

Drinking Water 
Improvement 

Project, $3,300,000 

Other Capital 
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WASTEWATER FUND EXPENSES FOR FY25

Personnel 
$148,840 

Operations 
$619,321 

Capital 
Expenses 
$346,136 

IDEQ Loan 
Principle $335,507 

Personnel Operations

Capital Expenses IDEQ Loan Principle
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QUESTIONS?

Contact Shelly Shoemaker

City Treasurer/Finance Manager

Email:  sshoemaker@bellevueidaho.us

Office:  208-913-0192

mailto:sshoemaker@bellevueidaho.us


Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
40000 · Carryover 154,777.00
41000 · State Highway Revenue - Regular 99,349.00

41100 · State Highway Revenue HB312 28,624.00
41110 · State Highway Revenue HB 362 14,666.00
41111 · State Highway Revenue GF HB354 54,912.00
41115 · LOT Tax Revenue 100,000.00
41200 · State Sales Tax Revenue 260,063.00
41210 · State Liquor Funds 65,000.00
41400 · Alcohol Permits 5,000.00
41500 · Business Licenses 18,500.00
41600 · Franchise Fees 80,000.00
41700 · City Property Tax 877,079.00
41710 · Personal Property Replacement 7,073.00
41800 · Administrative Fees 208,684.00
41805 · Building Permits

Encroachment Permit 1,000.00
Fence Permits 1,500.00
Manuf Home Install & Set down 3,000.00
Roof Permit 7,000.00
41805 · Building Permits - Other 50,000.00

Total 41805 · Building Permits 62,500.00

41806 · Building Permit Plan Review Fee 37,050.00
41815 · Application Fees (GF) 7,000.00
41820 · Sign Permits 500.00
41900 · Grants 161,000.00

41901 · Park Rental Fee 1,000.00
41902 · Park Rental Sports Field 3,000.00
41904 · Park Add'l Serv. (trash/toilet) 600.00
41905 · Park Add'l Staff Time 600.00
41920 · Donations 1,000.00
41930 · Fire Equip/Pay Reimbursement 6,000.00
41950 · Permit - Special Event/Other 2,500.00
41955 · Fire Dept Fees & Permits 6,000.00
41960 · City Code Violation Fee 3,000.00
41980 · Court Fines 50,000.00
43400 · Zoning Subdivision App 1,000.00
46100 · DIF Administration 3,164.00
46200 · DIF Buildings & Grounds 6,727.00
46300 · DIF Community Development 7,721.00
46400 · DIF Fire Services 3,423.00
46500 · DIF Library 1,134.00
46600 · DIF Marshal 3,234.00
46700 · DIF Parks 1,519.00
46800 · DIF Streets 43,071.00

Total Income 2,386,470.00

Gross Profit 2,386,470.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 1,082,771.84
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 80,215.62
50011 · Insurance - Health 181,572.00
50014 · Insurance - Life 1,500.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 22,474.21
50017 · Retirement 134,794.93
50020 · P & Z Commission 3,500.00

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 1,506,828.60

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51020 · Advertising / Publishing 1,700.00

9:17 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - GENERAL FUND TOTAL
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

51022 · Automobile Lease 0.00
51060 · Computer IT Support 15,000.00
51062 · Computers - Software & Subscrip 20,250.00
51073 · Contract Labor 25,200.00
51073.1 · DBS Contract Labor 39,172.00
51075 · Contingency Fund 50,000.00
51080 · Dues & Memberships 6,350.00
51110 · Fuel 32,000.00
51125 · Interest Expense 8,600.23
51130 · Equipment Rental or Lease 17,000.00
51140 · Legal Fees 18,200.00
51145 · Legal - Prosecuting Attorney 22,000.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 32,607.55
51160 · Repairs & Maintenance (General) 10,154.00
51163 · R & M - Equipment (non-auto) 12,518.00
51164 · R & M - Street Maintenance 10,000.00
51165 · R & M - Tree Expense 4,000.00
51166 · R & M - Snow Removal  (LOT) 50,000.00
51167 · R & M - Autos 17,000.00
51168 · R & M - Street Lights 2,000.00
51177 · Misc Expense 1,500.00
51180 · Office Equipment Rental/Repair 7,553.92
52010 · Office Supplies 10,550.00
52020 · Internet Expense 4,164.00
52040 · Postage, Copies, Mailing 6,000.00
52050 · Professional Services 12,000.00
52052 · Professional Engineering 12,000.00
52070 · Signs 2,300.00
52080 · Small Tools & Equipment 4,800.00
52085 · Storage 800.00
52090 · Supplies 7,600.00
52100 · Telephone 15,902.00
52120 · Training & Meetings 11,400.00
52124 · Travel Expense 5,900.00
52130 · Uniforms & Clothing 7,500.00
52140 · Utilities - Gas 6,000.00
52143 · Utilities - Power 7,700.00
52145 · Utilities - Street Lights 20,000.00
52146 · Utilities - Trash/Toilet/Recycl 6,000.00
55000 · Library New Books 1,800.00
55010 · Library Programs 2,500.00
56010 · 911 Dispatch 28,886.19
56020 · Service Contracts 15,000.00
56030 · Investigations 150.00
56040 · Medical/Lab Kits 500.00
56045 · Radio Fees 3,380.00
56047 · RMS/CAD 17,199.05
56050 · Specialized Equipment 10,000.00
57000 · Safety Equipment 42,000.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 664,836.94

58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
58120 · Construction & Improvement 31,000.00
58150 · Auto/Equipment Lease (12+ mos) 82,179.46
58190 · Real Property Lease Exp 1,625.00
58250 · Street Construction 100,000.00

Total 58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 214,804.46

Total Expense 2,386,470.00

Net Income 0.00

9:17 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - GENERAL FUND TOTAL
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
40000 · Carryover 150,000.00
41200 · State Sales Tax Revenue 260,063.00
41210 · State Liquor Funds 65,000.00
41400 · Alcohol Permits 5,000.00
41500 · Business Licenses 18,500.00
41600 · Franchise Fees 80,000.00
41700 · City Property Tax 877,079.00
41710 · Personal Property Replacement 7,073.00
41800 · Administrative Fees 208,684.00
41950 · Permit - Special Event/Other 1,500.00
46100 · DIF Administration 3,164.00

Total Income 1,676,063.00

Gross Profit 1,676,063.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 289,284.00
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 22,130.19
50011 · Insurance - Health 51,600.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 608.00
50017 · Retirement 34,364.42

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 397,986.61

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51020 · Advertising / Publishing 500.00
51060 · Computer IT Support 15,000.00
51062 · Computers - Software & Subscrip 17,000.00
51075 · Contingency Fund 10,000.00
51080 · Dues & Memberships 1,200.00
51140 · Legal Fees 8,000.00
51145 · Legal - Prosecuting Attorney 22,000.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 6,915.00
51180 · Office Equipment Rental/Repair 7,303.92
52010 · Office Supplies 9,000.00
52020 · Internet Expense 4,164.00
52040 · Postage, Copies, Mailing 6,000.00
52050 · Professional Services 5,000.00
52085 · Storage 800.00
52090 · Supplies 1,000.00
52100 · Telephone 11,000.00
52120 · Training & Meetings 2,000.00
52124 · Travel Expense 600.00
56020 · Service Contracts 15,000.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 142,482.92

Total Expense 540,469.53

Net Income 1,135,593.47

9:23 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - Administration
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
41900 · Grants 20,000.00

46200 · DIF Buildings & Grounds 6,727.00

Total Income 26,727.00

Gross Profit 26,727.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 10,764.00
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 823.45
50011 · Insurance - Health 5,040.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 453.16
50017 · Retirement 386.21

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 17,466.82

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51073 · Contract Labor 3,000.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 714.28
51160 · Repairs & Maintenance (General) 6,654.00
52090 · Supplies 1,000.00
52140 · Utilities - Gas 6,000.00
52143 · Utilities - Power 7,700.00
52146 · Utilities - Trash/Toilet/Recycl 3,000.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 28,068.28

58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
58120 · Construction & Improvement 11,000.00
58190 · Real Property Lease Exp 1,625.00

Total 58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 12,625.00

Total Expense 58,160.10

Net Income -31,433.10

9:22 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview -Buildings & Grounds
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
41805 · Building Permits

Fence Permits 1,500.00
Manuf Home Install & Set down 3,000.00
Roof Permit 7,000.00
41805 · Building Permits - Other 50,000.00

Total 41805 · Building Permits 61,500.00

41806 · Building Permit Plan Review Fee 37,050.00
41815 · Application Fees (GF) 7,000.00
41820 · Sign Permits 500.00
43400 · Zoning Subdivision App 1,000.00
46300 · DIF Community Development 7,721.00

Total Income 114,771.00

Gross Profit 114,771.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 143,520.00
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 10,979.28
50011 · Insurance - Health 25,200.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 58.58
50017 · Retirement 17,164.99
50020 · P & Z Commission 3,500.00

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 200,422.85

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51020 · Advertising / Publishing 1,000.00
51073.1 · DBS Contract Labor 39,172.00
51075 · Contingency Fund 10,000.00
51080 · Dues & Memberships 100.00
51140 · Legal Fees 10,000.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 3,495.32
52052 · Professional Engineering 12,000.00
52100 · Telephone 600.00
52120 · Training & Meetings 700.00
52124 · Travel Expense 300.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 77,367.32

Total Expense 277,790.17

Net Income -163,019.17

9:20 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - CD / P&Z
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025

Page 1



Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
40000 · Carryover 1,027.00
41900 · Grants 10,000.00

41930 · Fire Equip/Pay Reimbursement 6,000.00
41955 · Fire Dept Fees & Permits 6,000.00
46400 · DIF Fire Services 3,423.00

Total Income 26,450.00

Gross Profit 26,450.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 71,234.00
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 2,833.00
50014 · Insurance - Life 1,500.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 1,449.00
50017 · Retirement 5,425.00

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 82,441.00

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51073 · Contract Labor 2,200.00
51075 · Contingency Fund 10,000.00
51080 · Dues & Memberships 3,800.00
51110 · Fuel 4,000.00
51125 · Interest Expense 8,600.23
51140 · Legal Fees 200.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 2,691.67
51163 · R & M - Equipment (non-auto) 5,000.00
51167 · R & M - Autos 5,000.00
51177 · Misc Expense 500.00
52010 · Office Supplies 100.00
52080 · Small Tools & Equipment 2,000.00
52090 · Supplies 500.00
52100 · Telephone 602.00
52120 · Training & Meetings 2,000.00
52124 · Travel Expense 1,500.00
52130 · Uniforms & Clothing 1,000.00
56030 · Investigations 150.00
56045 · Radio Fees 240.00
56047 · RMS/CAD 4,000.00
57000 · Safety Equipment 40,000.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 94,083.90

58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
58150 · Auto/Equipment Lease (12+ mos) 20,083.46

Total 58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 20,083.46

Total Expense 196,608.36

Net Income -170,158.36

9:20 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - Fire Dept
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
40000 · Carryover 2,250.00
41900 · Grants 10,000.00

46500 · DIF Library 1,134.00

Total Income 13,384.00

Gross Profit 13,384.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 43,380.48
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 3,318.61
50011 · Insurance - Health 12,600.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 54.75
50017 · Retirement 5,188.31

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 64,542.15

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51020 · Advertising / Publishing 200.00
51062 · Computers - Software & Subscrip 3,000.00
51080 · Dues & Memberships 350.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 937.90
51177 · Misc Expense 500.00
51180 · Office Equipment Rental/Repair 250.00
52090 · Supplies 500.00
52120 · Training & Meetings 200.00
55000 · Library New Books 1,800.00
55010 · Library Programs 2,500.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 10,237.90

Total Expense 74,780.05

Net Income -61,396.05

9:20 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - Library
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
40000 · Carryover 1,500.00
41900 · Grants 1,000.00

41920 · Donations 1,000.00
41960 · City Code Violation Fee 3,000.00
41980 · Court Fines 50,000.00
46600 · DIF Marshal 3,234.00

Total Income 59,734.00

Gross Profit 59,734.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 354,093.36
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 27,088.14
50011 · Insurance - Health 51,600.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 12,270.00
50017 · Retirement 51,874.68

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 496,926.18

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51022 · Automobile Lease 0.00
51062 · Computers - Software & Subscrip 250.00
51075 · Contingency Fund 10,000.00
51080 · Dues & Memberships 800.00
51110 · Fuel 15,000.00
51130 · Equipment Rental or Lease 17,000.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 8,701.34
51167 · R & M - Autos 7,000.00
52010 · Office Supplies 1,200.00
52100 · Telephone 2,950.00
52120 · Training & Meetings 5,000.00
52124 · Travel Expense 3,000.00
52130 · Uniforms & Clothing 5,000.00
56010 · 911 Dispatch 28,886.19
56040 · Medical/Lab Kits 500.00
56045 · Radio Fees 2,640.00
56047 · RMS/CAD 13,199.05
56050 · Specialized Equipment 10,000.00
57000 · Safety Equipment 1,500.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 132,626.58

58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
58150 · Auto/Equipment Lease (12+ mos) 38,656.00

Total 58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 38,656.00

Total Expense 668,208.76

Net Income -608,474.76

9:21 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - Marshal
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
41900 · Grants 20,000.00

41901 · Park Rental Fee 1,000.00
41902 · Park Rental Sports Field 3,000.00
41904 · Park Add'l Serv. (trash/toilet) 600.00
41905 · Park Add'l Staff Time 600.00
46700 · DIF Parks 1,519.00

Total Income 26,719.00

Gross Profit 26,719.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 29,049.00
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 2,222.25
50011 · Insurance - Health 6,048.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 80.72
50017 · Retirement 3,474.26

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 40,874.23

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51073 · Contract Labor 20,000.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 878.31
51160 · Repairs & Maintenance (General) 3,000.00
52070 · Signs 300.00
52080 · Small Tools & Equipment 800.00
52090 · Supplies 600.00
52146 · Utilities - Trash/Toilet/Recycl 3,000.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 28,578.31

58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
58120 · Construction & Improvement 20,000.00

Total 58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 20,000.00

Total Expense 89,452.54

Net Income -62,733.54

9:21 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - Parks
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
41000 · State Highway Revenue - Regular 99,349.00

41100 · State Highway Revenue HB312 28,624.00
41110 · State Highway Revenue HB 362 14,666.00
41111 · State Highway Revenue GF HB354 54,912.00
41115 · LOT Tax Revenue 100,000.00
41805 · Building Permits

Encroachment Permit 1,000.00

Total 41805 · Building Permits 1,000.00

41900 · Grants 100,000.00

41950 · Permit - Special Event/Other 1,000.00
46800 · DIF Streets 43,071.00

Total Income 442,622.00

Gross Profit 442,622.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 141,447.00
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 10,820.70
50011 · Insurance - Health 29,484.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 7,500.00
50017 · Retirement 16,917.06

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 206,168.76

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51022 · Automobile Lease 0.00
51075 · Contingency Fund 10,000.00
51080 · Dues & Memberships 100.00
51110 · Fuel 13,000.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 8,273.73
51160 · Repairs & Maintenance (General) 500.00
51163 · R & M - Equipment (non-auto) 7,518.00
51164 · R & M - Street Maintenance 10,000.00
51165 · R & M - Tree Expense 4,000.00
51166 · R & M - Snow Removal  (LOT) 50,000.00
51167 · R & M - Autos 5,000.00
51168 · R & M - Street Lights 2,000.00
51177 · Misc Expense 500.00
52010 · Office Supplies 250.00
52050 · Professional Services 7,000.00
52070 · Signs 2,000.00
52080 · Small Tools & Equipment 2,000.00
52090 · Supplies 4,000.00
52100 · Telephone 750.00
52120 · Training & Meetings 1,500.00
52124 · Travel Expense 500.00
52130 · Uniforms & Clothing 1,500.00
52145 · Utilities - Street Lights 20,000.00
56045 · Radio Fees 500.00
57000 · Safety Equipment 500.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 151,391.73

58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
58150 · Auto/Equipment Lease (12+ mos) 23,440.00
58250 · Street Construction 100,000.00

Total 58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 123,440.00

Total Expense 481,000.49

Net Income -38,378.49

9:21 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - Streets
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
40000 · Carryover 143,087.00
41800 · Administrative Fees 375.00
41816 · Application Fee - Water 125.00
41900 · Grants 3,300,000.00

41950 · Permit - Special Event/Other 500.00
42000 · Water Income

42000.1 · Water User Fees 467,779.00
42000.2 · Water Meter Vault Fees 100.00
42000.3 · Water Meter Unit Fees 1,425.00
42000.4 · Water Capitalization Fee 13,750.00
42000.6 · Water On or Off 2,000.00

Total 42000 · Water Income 485,054.00

Total Income 3,929,141.00

Gross Profit 3,929,141.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 88,001.00
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 6,732.00
50011 · Insurance - Health 17,640.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 1,028.00
50017 · Retirement 10,525.00

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 123,926.00

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51010 · Admin Fees 93,908.00
51020 · Advertising / Publishing 200.00
51022 · Automobile Lease 0.00
51060 · Computer IT Support 1,920.00
51070 · Conjunctive Management 53,000.00
51073 · Contract Labor 80,000.00
51075 · Contingency Fund 40,000.00
51080 · Dues & Memberships 3,000.00
51110 · Fuel 4,000.00
51122 · IDWR/DEQ Drinking Water 4,000.00
51140 · Legal Fees 1,000.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 12,632.00
51155 · Merchant Fees 4,000.00
51160 · Repairs & Maintenance (General) 23,595.00
51163 · R & M - Equipment (non-auto) 5,000.00
51167 · R & M - Autos 2,000.00
51169 · R & M - Water 25,000.00
52040 · Postage, Copies, Mailing 200.00
52050 · Professional Services 6,000.00
52080 · Small Tools & Equipment 1,000.00
52090 · Supplies 10,000.00
52100 · Telephone 550.00
52110 · Test Samples - Water & Sewer 8,500.00
52120 · Training & Meetings 6,000.00
52124 · Travel Expense 1,000.00
52135 · Water District Fees 1,200.00
52143 · Utilities - Power 11,630.00
56045 · Radio Fees 240.00
57000 · Safety Equipment 1,000.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 400,575.00

58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
58120 · Construction & Improvement 50,000.00
58125 · Drinking Water Plan - IDEQ 3,300,000.00
58150 · Auto/Equipment Lease (12+ mos) 23,440.00
58160 · Auto or Equipment Purchase 20,000.00

9:23 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - Water Fund
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

58250 · Street Construction 5,000.00
58260 · Water Meter 5,000.00
58270 · Water Meter Vault 1,200.00

Total 58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 3,404,640.00

Total Expense 3,929,141.00

Net Income 0.00

9:23 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - Water Fund
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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Oct '24 - Sep 25

Income
40000 · Carryover 222,811.00
41800 · Administrative Fees 300.00
41817 · Application Fee - Sewer 100.00
42002 · Sewer Income

42002.1 · Sewer User Fees 1,213,273.00
42002.2 · Sewer Connection Fee 13,320.00

Total 42002 · Sewer Income 1,226,593.00

Total Income 1,449,804.00

Gross Profit 1,449,804.00

Expense
49999 · PAYROLL

50001 · Salaries & Wages 106,001.00
50010 · P/R Tax Expense 8,109.00
50011 · Insurance - Health 20,160.00
50015 · Workers Compensation Insurance 1,892.00
50017 · Retirement 12,678.00

Total 49999 · PAYROLL 148,840.00

51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES
51010 · Admin Fees 114,776.00
51020 · Advertising / Publishing 200.00
51030 · Bank Charges 50.00
51060 · Computer IT Support 4,000.00
51073 · Contract Labor 125,000.00
51075 · Contingency Fund 33,271.00
51080 · Dues & Memberships 2,000.00
51110 · Fuel 6,000.00
51125 · Interest Expense 80,000.00
51140 · Legal Fees 2,000.00
51150 · Liability Insurance 25,646.00
51155 · Merchant Fees 10,000.00
51160 · Repairs & Maintenance (General) 30,000.00
51163 · R & M - Equipment (non-auto) 3,000.00
51167 · R & M - Autos 2,000.00
51171 · R & M - Wastewater 39,000.00
52020 · Internet Expense 1,860.00
52050 · Professional Services 3,000.00
52052 · Professional Engineering 17,000.00
52070 · Signs 500.00
52080 · Small Tools & Equipment 2,000.00
52090 · Supplies 60,000.00
52100 · Telephone 602.00
52110 · Test Samples - Water & Sewer 7,572.00
52120 · Training & Meetings 6,000.00
52124 · Travel Expense 1,000.00
52140 · Utilities - Gas 1,500.00
52143 · Utilities - Power 33,000.00
52146 · Utilities - Trash/Toilet/Recycl 700.00
56045 · Radio Fees 240.00
57000 · Safety Equipment 100.00

Total 51000 · OPERATING EXPENSES 612,017.00

58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
58120 · Construction & Improvement 300,000.00
58150 · Auto/Equipment Lease (12+ mos) 23,440.00
58160 · Auto or Equipment Purchase 30,000.00
58170 · IDEQ Loan 335,507.00

Total 58000 · CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 688,947.00

Total Expense 1,449,804.00

9:22 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - Wastewater Fund
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025

Page 1



Oct '24 - Sep 25

Net Income 0.00

9:22 AM City of Bellevue
08/07/24 Budget Overview - Wastewater Fund
Accrual Basis October 2024 through September 2025
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City of Bellevue

City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
August 12, 2024 

Agenda Item 5a:  Approval of Common Council Meeting Minutes 
May 28, 2024, Regular Meeting Minutes 
June 10, 2024, Regular Meeting Minutes 

Action Item:   Clerk’s Office, Michelle Snarr 

Note: 

Suggested Motion: Move to Approve the “Consent Agenda” as: amended, corrected, or 
as presented 

Attachment(s):  Draft, May 28, 2024, Common Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Draft, June 10, 2024, Common Council Regular Meeting Minutes 



 
CITY OF BELLEVUE 
COMMON COUNCIL 

May 28, 2024 

Page 1 of 4 
Common Council Minutes | March 11, 2024 

Approved August xx, 2024 

 

The Common Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, met in a Regular Meeting, on Tuesday, May 28, 2024, at 
5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the City of Bellevue Offices, located at 115 E. Pine Street, Bellevue, ID 
83313. 

Call to Order: Mayor Johnson called the Regular Meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.  

Roll Call: 
Present 
Chris Johnson, Mayor 
Christina Giordani, Council President 
Robin Leahy, Council Member 
John Carreiro, Council Member 
Jessica Obenauf, Council Member 
Diane Shay, Council Member 
Shaun Mahoney, Council Member – via Zoom 

Roll Call was conducted; all Members were present. 

Staff Present: Rick Allington, City Legal Representative; Greg Beaver, Fire Chief; Kirt Gaston, Marshal; Shelly 
Shoemaker, City Treasurer; and Michelle Snarr, City Clerk 
 
Others in Attendance: Jerry Grebenc, Great West Engineering – via Zoom, Courtney Long, Great West 
Engineering – via Zoom, Tony Evans, via Zoom, Blanca Romero-Green, Hunger Coalition, and Aaron Heugly  
 
1. Notice of Agenda Compliance: 
The posting of this regular meeting agenda complied with Idaho Code §74-204. The regular meeting agenda was 
posted within forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting at the Bellevue City Hall, Post Office, and on the city 
website on May 23, 2024. 
 
Motion: President Giordani moved the notice agenda was in compliance with Idaho Code §74-204. Council 

Member Carreiro seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  
 
2. Call for Conflict as Outline in Idaho Code §74-404: 
Mayor Johnson called for conflict from any Council Member or staff Member with any agenda item. No conflict 
was noted. 
 
3. Public Comment: (for Items of Concern Not on the Agenda): 
Mayor Johnson opened the meeting for public comment at 5:33 p.m. He thanked everyone for helping get the 
documents sent out for the water bond. He noted there was a great voter turnout and thanked everyone supporting 
the water bond. He said he was looking forward to Labor Day. He indicated the event sponsors were looking for 
nominations for Grand Marshal. He asked individuals to nominate individuals with close connections to Bellevue. 
Public Comment closed at 5:35 p.m. 
 
4. CONSENT AGENDA:  

a. Approval of Common Council Meeting Minutes 
i. March 11, 2024, Regular Council Meeting Minutes 

b. Approval of Claims: May 14, 2024, through May 28, 2024 

c. Consideration of Resolution No. 2378, A Resolution of the Mayor and Common Council of the City of 
Bellevue, Idaho, Confirming the Appointment of Aaron Heugly, to the Bellevue Planning and Zoning 
Commission: Chris Johnson, Mayor 
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d. Request for Funds, Marshal’s Office, Repair and Vehicle Preventive Maintenance for PD3435, 2018 Ford 
Police Interceptor: Kirt Gaston, Marshal 

e. Department Head Reports 

f. Treasurer’s Report – April 2024 

The March 11, 2024, regular Common Council meeting minutes were removed from the consent agenda. 
 
President Giordani said she would like love to hear some background, and Mr. Heugly’s interest with the Planning 
and Zoning Commission. Mr. Heugly informed the Council he and his family moved to Bellevue from Montana, 
and he owned a home construction business the valley. He explained he knows Chair Kurtz, and he asked if he 
would be interested in being on the commission. Mr. Heugly indicated he has the same ideas, which were smart 
growth - slow and deliberate and to do the best they can for the community. President Giordani said it was nice to 
see residents volunteer and thanked him for being at the meeting. 
 
Motion: President Giordani moved to approve the consent agenda. Council Member Carreiro seconded the 

motion. Council Members voting aye: Members Giordani, Carreiro, Obenauf, Shay, Mahoney and 
Leahy. Members voting nay: None. The motion passed unanimously. 

 
5. PARK FEES: Request for Fee Waiver or Reduction of Fees for the Memorial Park (Green Space/Stage) of 

$980 for Mondays and Wednesdays from June 10, 2024, through August 21, 2024, for the Summer Food/ Free 
Lunch Program: Blanca Romero Green, Hunger Coalition:  

Mayor Johnson informed the Council this is the city’s annual fee waiver of $980 for the summer food/free lunch 
program for the Hunger Coalition. He thinks the city should continue to waive the fee. He noted that they 
previously discussed a fee waiver for another program that benefits the community as a whole. For some 
children/youth, this is the only meal they get for the day.  
 
Ms. Romero-Green, Hunger Coalition, said they really don’t use the park; it is just a nice meeting point for 
individuals all over the valley, and they have access to lunch. Council Member Leahy asked if the city could 
exchange some advertisement with the Hunger Coalition in lieu of the park fee. Mr. Romero-Green indicated that 
she could ask. 
  
Motion: President Giordani moved to approve the fee waiver in the amount of $980 for the Hunger Coalition’s 

park application for Memorial Park (green space/storage) Mondays and Wednesdays from June 10, 
2024, through August 21, 2024, for the Summer Food/ Free Lunch Program. Council Member Carreiro 
seconded the motion. Council Members voting aye: Members Shay, Mahoney, Leahy, Obenauf, 
Carreiro and Giordani. Members voting nay: None. The motion passed unanimously. 

 
6. New Business: 
a. Request from South Tacoma Way, LLC for a Lot-Line Readjustment for the properties located at 305, 309, 

and 313 Main Street. Bellevue, ID to abandon the three (3) interior lot lines of  Bellevue LOTS 2A, 3A, and 
4A, BLOCK P to create one lot, LOT 2AA, BLOCK P, City of Bellevue 

 
Mayor Johnson introduced the lot-line readjustment for the properties located at 305, 309, and 313 Main Street. 
Bellevue, Idaho, and introduced Ms. Courtney Long, Great West Engineering.  
Mr. Long summarized the petitioner’s application and said it was a straightforward lot-line readjustment. The 
petitioner requested to remove the interior lot lines for one aggregated parcel. As of now, they do not have any 
information on a development; however, any proposed development would be subject to a subdivision review, and 
they would make sure it complied with the zoning regulations.  
 
Council Member Obenauf clarified if the lot-line readjustment was associated with Mr. Jeff Swanson and the nine 
(9) units he wants to construct. Ms. Long said she thought it was eight (8) units. Council Member Obenauf 
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inquired if the size of the units had been discussed. Ms. Long indicated they have not. The unit sizes could be 
affected by the text amendment to the Business District.  
 
Motion: Council Member Shay moved to approve the application for a lot-line readjustment submitted by South 

Tacoma Way, LLC wherein Lots 2A, 3A, and 4A, Block P are combined to create a single Lot 2AA; 
finding the application meets all applicable standards and criteria outlined in Title 11-6-1 of the 
Bellevue Subdivision Ordinance with the following conditions: 1. The applicant shall comply with all 
Bellevue Public Works requirements; 2. The application shall comply with all State and Local Building 
Codes; and 3. The application shall comply with all Bellevue Street Department requirements. Council 
Member Mahoney seconded the motion. Council Members voting aye: Members Carreiro, Shay, Leahy 
and Mahoney. Council Members voting nay: Members Obenauf and Giordani. The motion passed four 
votes in favor and two opposed. 

 
b. Request from KMAM Real Estate IDBEL, LLC for a Lot-Line Readjustment for the properties located north 

of Kirtley Street and west and adjacent to State Highway 75, Bellevue, Idaho, to shift the southern boundary 
of  KMAM LOT 1, BLOCK 1 southward to create two lots: LOT 1A and 2A, BLOCK 1, KMAM 

 
Mayor Johnson introduced the lot-line readjustment for the properties located north of Kirtley Street and west and 
adjacent to State Highway 75, Bellevue, Idaho, and introduced Mr. Jerry Grebenc, Great West Engineering.  
 
Mr. Grebenc stated the application is a straightforward lot line readjustment. The petitioner is requesting to shift 
the interior lot line to the south. The existing Lot 1, Block 1 would increase the lot from 3.12 acres to 5.43 acres 
creating Lot 2A, Block 1, KMAM.  Existing Lot 2, Block 1 would be reduced from 7.28 acres to 4.97 acres 
creating Lott 2A, Block 1, KMAM. He noted that during the review, he evaluated the lot-line size and setbacks. 
 
Motion: Council Member Shay moved to approve the application for a lot-line readjustment submitted by 

KMAM Real Estate IDBEL, LLC wherein the lot line between Lots 1 and 2, Block 1 is shifted south to 
increase the size of Lot 1 from 3.12 acres to 5.43 acres and decrease the size of Lot 2 from 7.28 acres to 
4.97 acres; finding the application meets all applicable standards and criteria outlined in Title 11-6-1 of 
the Bellevue Subdivision Ordinance with the following conditions: 1. The applicant shall comply with 
all Bellevue Public Works requirements; 2. The application shall comply with all State and Local 
Building Codes; and 3. The application shall comply with all Bellevue Street Department requirements.  
President Giordani seconded the motion. Members voting aye: Member Obenauf, Leahy Giordani, 
Carrerio, Mahoney and Shay. Members voting nay: none. The motion passed unanimously.  

 
c. Resolution No. 2379, A Resolution of the City Of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the Treasurer to Release 

$71,441 from Strahorn Phase 2 Bond Savings (LGIP 4037) to Strahorn Partners, LLC: 
 
Ms. Shoemaker, City Treasurer, informed the Council that the $71,441 is the largest amount of money the city has 
for the Strahorn Phase 2 Bond and the release of funds is for the installation of fencing.  
 
President Giordani pointed out during the last discussion with Mr. Jeff Pfaffle, it was decided there would be 
fencing on both sides of the path in lieu of the street lighting.  Mayor Johnson said he saw some of the fencing but 
was unsure if it had all been completed.  He suggested continuing the agenda item to the Council’s June 10, 2024, 
regular meeting. It was noted that the request came from Galena-Benchmark to release the funds; however, the 
fencing is a safety corridor. 
 
Motion: President Giordani moved to continue Resolution No. 2379, A Resolution of the City Of Bellevue, 

Idaho, authorizing the Treasurer to release $71,441 from Strahorn Phase 2 Bond Savings (LGIP 4037) 
to Strahorn Partners, LLC until June 10, 2024. Council Member Carreiro seconded the motion. The 
motion passed unanimously. 
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10. Adjournment: 
With no further business coming before the Common Council at this time, Council Member Carrerio moved to 
adjourn the meeting at 6:16 p.m. President Giordani seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
 
  ________________________________  
   Chris Johnson, Mayor 
 
_____________________________ 
Michelle K. Vest Snarr, City Clerk 
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The Common Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, met in a Regular Meeting, on, Monday, June 10, 2024, at 
5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the City of Bellevue Offices, located at 115 E. Pine Street, Bellevue, ID 
83313. 

Call to Order: Mayor Johnson called the Regular Meeting to order at 5:31 p.m.  

Roll Call: 
Present 
Chris Johnson, Mayor 
Christina Giordani, Council President 
Robin Leahy, Council Member 
John Carreiro, Council Member 
Diane Shay, Council Member 
Shaun Mahoney, Council Member 

Excused: 
Jessica Obenauf, Council Member 
 
Roll Call was conducted; all Members were present with the exception of Council Member Obenauf. 
 
Staff Present: Rick Allington, City Legal Representative; Greg Beaver, Fire Chief; Kirt Gaston, Marshal; Casey 
McGehee, Streets; Shelly Shoemaker, Treasurer; Kristin Gearhart, Library Director; Bryson Ellsworth, Contractor 
Wastewater - via Zoom; Shane Garrison, Contractor Water - via Zoom; and Michelle Snarr, City Clerk 
 
Others in Attendance: Jeff Pfaeffle, Courtney Long and Jerry Grebenc, Great West Engineering and Tony Evans 
 
1. Notice of Agenda Compliance: 
The posting of this regular meeting agenda complies with Idaho Code §74-204. The regular meeting agenda was 
posted within forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting at the Bellevue City Hall, Post Office, and on the city 
website on June 6, 2024. 
 
Motion: President Giordani moved the noticed agenda was in compliance with Idaho Code §74-204. Council 

Member Carreiro seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  
 
2. Call for Conflict as Outline in Idaho Code §74-404: 
Mayor Johnson called for conflict from any Council Member or staff Member with any agenda item. No conflict 
was noted. 
 
3. Public Comment: (for Items of Concern Not on the Agenda): 
Mayor Johnson opened the meeting for public comment at 5:33 p.m. Council Member Leahy asked about the 
landscaping at the ARCH cabin and pointed out is not completed. Public Comment closed at 5:33 p.m. 
 
4. Old Business: 

Resolution No. 2379, A Resolution of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the Treasurer to Release 
$71,441 from Strahorn Phase 2 Bond Savings (LGIP 4037) to Strahorn Partners, LLC: 

Mayor Johnson informed the Council he went back and looked at the Strahorn landscaping. Due to the size of 
Phase 2, the trail side is open, and he wasn’t sure if there would be a way to remove the snow from the ground if 
there was a fence on both sides of the trail. President Giordani said she didn’t think it created a public safety 
concern on the roadside of the trial.  
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Mayor Johnson suggested they could install a double rail for the first 20 feet. Council Member Leahy inquired if 
there was a landscape plan. Mr. Pfaffle discussed landscaping options with the Council and indicated they would 
like to bring in some larger rocks at the booster station.  
 
Motion: Council Member Carreiro moved to approve Resolution No. 2379, A Resolution of the City of 

Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the Treasurer to Release $71,441 from Strahorn Phase 2 Bond Savings 
(LGIP 4037) to Strahorn Partners, LLC. Council Member Shay seconded the motion. Council Members 
voting aye: Members Carreiro, Shay, Leahy and Mahoney. Members voting nay: President Giordani. 
The motion passed with four votes in favor and one vote opposed. Council Member Obenauf was not 
present for the vote. 

 
5. Introduction:  Jerry Grebenc, Senior Planner, CFM and Courtney Long, CFM, Great West Engineering | City of 

Bellevue On-Call Planning Services 

Mayor introduced Mr. Jerry Grebenc and Ms. Courtney Long, Great West Engineering; the city’s on-call planners. 
Ms. Long and Mr. Grebenc said they enjoyed working with the Planning and Zoning Commission, and they met 
with Chair John Kurtz for two hours.  
 
6. Fee Waiver for Extra Garbage Cans and Two Porta-Potties: Bellevue Memorial Park, Sunday June 23, 

2024, for a Community Potluck Celebrating Bellevue’s Unique and Diverse History That Helped Shape the 
Wood River Valley 

Mayor Johson said the application with the request for the fee waiver was brought to him from the Bell Events 
Community. He thought they were working with the library, but they are not. However, Council Member Obenauf 
is affiliated with them.  
 
This is a community event, and if they paid their fees, they would see additional fees for trash and porta-potties. It 
was noted they are not a 501(3)(c). President Giordani said it is important for community members to get 
together, but when they have an organization like the Hunger Coalition, she believes the Hunger Coalition’s event 
is for the best of  community as a whole. Mayor Johnson said they need to have a separation of what the city is 
organizing and what others are organizing. For example, bellevue.work site is not the city. It is a clear division of 
what and where the city is actively engaged. 
 
Discussion followed regarding concerns with the application. It was thought the event was misleading by using 
the city’s name, there were liability concerns with the even, and it isn’t a city event. It was commented that the 
city knows it is not a city event, but do other people know?  
 
Motion: President Giordani moved to deny the fee waiver of $242.98 for Jessica Mayne to waive the extra 

garbage cans and porta-potties fees in association with her park application for Memorial Park. Council 
Member Leahy seconded the motion. Council Members voting aye: Members Giordani, Carreiro, 
Leahy, Shay, Mahoney, and Obenauf. Members voting nay: None. The motion passed unanimously. 
Council Member Obenauf was not present for the vote. 

 
7. Consent Agenda:  
a. Approval of Common Council Meeting Minutes | March 11, 2024, Regular Council Meeting Minutes 
b. Approval of Claims: May 29, 2024, through June 10, 2024 
c. Approval of Finds of Fact, and Conclusion of Law for the Lot-Line Readjustment Application Submitted by 

Jeff Swanson on behalf of South Tacoma Way, LLC 
d. Approval of  Finds of Fact, and Conclusion of Law for the Lot-Line Readjustment Application Submitted by 

Eerin Bliss, Bliss Architecture on behalf of KMAM Real Estate IDB  EL, LLC 
 
Motion: President Giordani moved to approve the consent agenda. Council Member Shay seconded the motion. 

Council Members voting aye: Members Giordani, Carreiro, Shay, Mahoney and Leahy. Members 



 

Page 3 of 7 
Common Council Minutes | June 10, 2024 

Approved August xx, 2024 

 

voting nay: None. The motion passed unanimously. Council Member Obenauf was not present for the 
vote. 

 
8. New Business: 
a. Resolution No. 2380, A Resolution of the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, 

Approving and Authorizing the Mayor to Execute the State of Idaho DEQ Loan Offer, Acceptance and 
Agreement for Drinking Water Facilities Design and Construction; State of Idaho DEQ Loan Offer, 
Acceptance and Agreement for Lead Service Line Inventory and/or Replacement; DEQ Leading Idaho 
Funding Offer, Acceptance, and Agreement for Drinking Water Facilities Design and Construction, and the 
Substantial Form Bond/Lead Line Bond 

Mayor Johnson explained the have two (2) different items. The city received a lot of funding from the Department 
of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and that is why it seems so messy. It includes the facility design bond, and 
$50,000 for the Lead Service Line Inventory and/or Replacement with $34,000 of principle forgiveness. 
 
Motion: President Giordani moved to approve Resolution No. 2380, A Resolution of the Mayor and Common 

Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Approving and Authorizing the Mayor to Execute the State of 
Idaho DEQ Loan Offer, Acceptance and Agreement for Drinking Water Facilities Design and 
Construction; State of Idaho DEQ Loan Offer, Acceptance and Agreement for Lead Service Line 
Inventory and/or Replacement; DEQ Leading Idaho Funding Offer, Acceptance, and Agreement for 
Drinking Water Facilities Design and Construction, and the Substantial Form Bond/Lead Line Bond. 
Council Member Carrerio seconded the motion. Council Members voting aye: Members Shay, Carreiro 
Mahoney, Giordani and Leahy. Members voting nay: None. The motion passed unanimously. Council 
Member Obenauf was not present for the vote. 

 
b. Resolution No. 2381, A Resolution of the City Council and Mayor of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing 

the City Clerk to Issue a Letter Verifying their Approval of Issuance of not More than Three (3) Resort City 
Restaurant Liquor Licenses Pursuant to Idaho Code Section 23-903c, in Accordance with the Qualifications, 
Proof and Approval as Stated Therein 

Discussion followed regarding the opportunity for the city to issue not more than three (3) Resort City Restaurant 
Liquor Licenses pursuant to Idaho Code § 23-903c, and the Council’s authorization  for the City Clerk to issue a 
letter verifying the Council’s approval of participating in the issuance of not more than three (3) Resort City 
Restaurant Liquor Licenses.  
 
Mayor Johnson explained the Resort City liquor licenses were from the legislation over the summer, and the 
Resort Cities Coalition. The primary requirement is that the licenses have to be issued to a restaurant, which has 
more food sales than alcohol. In addition, the city has the opportunity to restrict the hours; alcohol cannot be 
served until 2:00 a.m.  
 
Council Member Mahoney inquired about his license. He paid $150,000 for his legacy license. President Giordani 
said there would safeguards that would be regulated by Alcohol Beverage Control, and the city can put 
regulations in sideboards and add those to the city’s resolution. Council Member Mahoney expressed if they could 
serve liquor, he doesn’t agree with it. He wasn’t aware there was a possibility of doing different liquor license; he 
didn’t hear about it, and he owns a bar. 
 
President Giordani explained that sideboards were put into the legislation; there has to be food and there must be 
more sales of food than alcohol. Council Member Mahoney said his liquor license has value, and others selling 
liquor would dilute his value.  
 
President Giordani said she thought the resolution before the Council only authorized the city to obtain three 
Resort City liquor licenses. She added, within the statue there are line items that identify how this license is 
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different from a legacy license. It has to do with where it is, the marking, not a bar or lounge, the food percentage, 
and cocktails need to be served on a tray and not across the bar.  
 
The letter verifying the city’s approval needs to be issued to Alcohol Beverage Control by June 15, 2024, with a 
copy of the resolution authorizing not more than three (3) Resort City Restaurant Liquor Licenses. Council 
Member Mahoney ask how many licenses they intended to allow. Mayor Johnson noted that just because the city 
could authorizes an additional three (3) liquor licenses does not mean they city has to issue them.  
 
President Giordani said she thought the item is a complicated issue. She pointed out the community is growing 
and has a need for services in the community. In addition, it is a way to determined how the city can get more 
sustainable business operations. Council Member Shay indicated it was also an opportunity to make the city more 
operational. 
 
President Giordani asked how the other council members felt about the three (3) additional Resort City Liquor 
License. She pointed out that right now the city has two (2) bar licenses that are attached to restaurants. However, 
the city doesn’t really have “bar license” users. Council Member Shay inquired what the resolution require. Mr. 
Allington indicated the state of Idaho just wants to know if the city is going to take advantage of the Resort City 
additional three (3) liquor licenses. 
 
Council Member Mahony expressed that if the Cutthroat received a liquor license, at the end of the (designated) 
serving time, people in the restaurant will still continue to drink. President Giordani explained that was the 
purpose of the sideboards. If the city sets a sideboard that says Resort City liquor licenses cannot sell liquor after 
10:00 p.m., they can’t sell liquor after that time. 
 
Mayor Johnson agreed the laws do make it unfair to Council Member Mahoney, but it is unfair to others that can’t 
get a license. Council Member Mahoney said they should pay for their license. He asked about the City of Hailey, 
Ketchum and Sun Valley; will they gets three additional liquor licenses as well?  
 
Council Member Mahoney said he didn’t think the city was capable of having more than one (1) additional 
license right now. President Giordani stated the city didn’t have to issue all three (3) additional licenses. The city 
just needed to let the state know they want to accept them, and the city can choose how many they want to issue. 
The city will have to approve all the sideboards, businesses have to be a brick a mortar business, which is a 
restaurant as the primary business, and it is up to the Council on what they want to approve and what type of 
business it has to be. 
 
Motion: Council Member Shay moved to approve Resolution No. 2381, A Resolution of the City Council and 

Mayor of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the City Clerk to Issue a Letter Verifying their 
Approval of Issuance of not More than Three (3) Resort City Restaurant Liquor Licenses Pursuant to 
Idaho Code Section 23-903c, in Accordance with the Qualifications, Proof and Approval as Stated 
Therein. Council Member Leahy seconded the motion. Council Members voting aye: Members Shay, 
Giordani, Leahy and Carreiro. Members voting nay: Council Member Mahoney. The motion passed 
with four votes in favor and one vote opposed. Council Member Obenauf was not present for the vote. 

 
c. Resolution No. 2382, A Resolution of the Common Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Adopting the City 

of Bellevue, Financial Controls Policy 
 
Mayor Johnson explained as part of the grant acceptance, the city had to draft a Financial Controls policy. He 
inquired if anyone had any comments. It was suggested the city add it to the personnel manual in the section, 
“Governing the Treasure.” Mayor Johnson indicated the proposed Financial Controls Policy went to bond counsel 
and DEQ for review. It was noted the policy would stay in effect until the city changed it unless the Council put 
an effective date on. Mayor Johnson requested the policy be sent to the city’s accountants to be reviewed and 
revised if necessary. 
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Motion: President Giordani moved to approve Resolution No. 2382, A Resolution of the Common Council of 

the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Adopting the City of Bellevue, Financial Controls Policy Council Member 
Shay seconded the motion. Members voting aye: Member Leahy, Giordani, Carrerio, Mahoney and 
Shay. Members voting nay: none. The motion passed unanimously. Council Member Obenauf was not 
present for the vote. 

 
9. Budget Workshop:  Consideration of Discussion and Direction Regarding the Preliminary Budget for Fiscal 

Year 2025 

Ms. Shelly Shoemaker, City Treasurer, provided the Council with updated budget documents. She informed the 
Council she worked on the funds, which shows where they are staring from, what needs to change, and where the 
city needs to be. – Audio and Video for full discussion and Draft Budget Documents for review. 
 
Discussion began at the Fiscal Year (FY) 2025 Budget at a Glance, which is broken down by department and 
additions to payroll. The report identifies all operating costs, capital expenses, total expense and the difference 
between revenue and expenses, and what percent each line item represents in the budget. 
 
She pointed out the city’s current, to date, FY 2024 budget and expenses and where the city is over and/or under. 
The budget difference is $453,000 and shows the increases or decreases compared to the city’s current fiscal year.  
 
She prepared a breakdown of general revenues in the 2024 budget and all the revenues for the entire general fund, 
and calculated an estimate of where she think the city will end. She noted there were some state funds that would 
be going down and state sales tax is going down. President Giordani inquired if the estimates were conservative. 
Ms. Shoemaker indicated they were. 
 
Ms. Shoemaker said the city budgeted more for payroll than the actual payroll for FY 2024, and that is why the 
draft FY 2025 payroll is less than 2024. In addition, the city budget more than it committed to and hired a few 
more employees than what the city budgeted. She went on to explain that she started with the FY 2023 payroll and 
moved forward to FY 2024. Based on that, she calculated a FY 2025 and added a 3-percent (3%) COLA for all 
departments. In addition, she added in a five percent (5%) increase for all employees. 
 
Ms. Shoemaker referred to Buildings and Ground, and there is a nominal amount in payroll. Approximately 16 
percent (16%) of the Streets payroll is spent on Buildings and Grounds. This payroll reflects that Buildings, 
Grounds and Parks went up considerably. Mayor Johnson inquired what Buildings and Grounds consisted of. Ms. 
Shoemaker indicated it is City Hall, Library and Fire Department. It was noted that all city owned property should 
be reflected in Buildings and Ground and the Treatment Plant would fall under Sewer.  
 
It was decided it was time do away with the recycling and cardboard. President Giordani indicated if there was a 
big demand to bring it back, they could bring it back. Council Member Shay said she didn’t  think the city 
anticipated that people wouldn’t use it appropriately. Council Member Shay stated now is the time to cut back on 
frivolous expenses. The city needs to talk with Clear Creek about options for residents. The people that want to 
recycle will do it, and they will take the initiative. 
 
Ms. Shoemaker went back to the last year and reviewed all of the city’s professional fees, e.g., engineering and 
legal, that should have been billed back to applicants, and she has collect approximately $30,000. She is trying to 
collect all of the fees that go back into last fiscal year.  
 
Ms. Shoemaker cover expenses and revenues for the Fire Department. She noted she budgeted for two (2) 
options. Option 1 is to stay at the status quo. Option 2 would move Chief Beaver into a full-time fire chief. She 
thought there were a lot of reasons the city could utilize a full-time fire chief, e.g., inspections each year for 
business renewal and new business licenses. 
 

https://www.bellevueidaho.us/vertical/sites/%7B53BA3251-4C7B-4178-9AE9-F5E3C1CB843C%7D/uploads/06.10.2024_Regular_CC_AUDIO.m4a
https://studio.youtube.com/video/fZ-sZdjPlNk/edit
https://www.bellevueidaho.us/vertical/sites/%7B53BA3251-4C7B-4178-9AE9-F5E3C1CB843C%7D/uploads/Agenda_Item_9_-_BUDGET_WORKSHOP_FY25_PRELIMINARY-DRAFT_BUDGET_DOCUMENTS_(06.10.2024).pdf
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Ms. Shoemaker indicated that Chief Beaver gave her his budget numbers. Operating costs were up nominally 
from the previous year, and there are items included from the past for capital expenses. It was inquired if the city 
charges for the inspections the fire chief does for business licenses. Chief Beaver indicated that they are trying to 
look into that, which would be 35 percent (35%) for alarms and fire suppression. He thought the city changed it 
across the board. Fire fees were discussed and Ms. Shoemaker indicated that she entered $450 for those fees. 
President Giordani said she was going to look into that; it is important to charge appropriately for services.  
 
Discussion followed regarding IT. It was proposed to budget the IT contract to all city departments. Mayor 
Johnson noted that Marshal Gaston has his own server and IT. Marshal Gaston added that he has the county and 
state to work with, and he has the city’s IT. 
 
Marshal Gaston addressed personnel. He indicated that the Marshal’s Office was down one officer this year,  and 
he is anticipating some large cost for overtime. He thought the city could hire someone for less than paying the 
overtime. Mayor Johnson asked why the Marshal’s Office was down one officer. Marshal Gaston stated he was 
only funded four positions, and if he doesn’t get the funding for next year, he would have to lay off the new 
officer. Marshal Gaston’s budget was not funded with overtime, and the regular hours weren’t budgeted correctly; 
law enforcement and fire fall under a different Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). Mayor Johnson asked if the city 
funded a fifth officer, would it need another vehicle. The city would not need an additional vehicle at this time. 
 
It was inquired if the Friends of the Preserve were interested in some budgeted items. Mayor Johnson explained 
they were for fencing and other items; he thought there should a separate “line item for the preserve and provide 
the maintenance. It was determined to allocate approximately $5,000. 
 
Mayor Johnson indicated the city needed to think about a parking area in the Strayhorn Subdivision. Mr. 
McGehee said they were going to try and mow in the area. Mayor Johnson requested general maintenance and 
repairs to be completed as well.  
 
Ms. Shoemaker discussed Street revenue, one of which is highway revenues. It is currently $52,000; however, she 
believes it will go away. The city has $115,000 budgeted for Street grants in FY24, and she does not know where 
it came from. The city’s transportation plan won’t be ready for a year and it isn’t likely there will be a lot in 
grants. 
 
Mr. McGehee indicated he spoke with a company that wants to asphalt behind two buildings, and he mentioned 
the need for encroachment permits. The gentleman said they were told they didn’t need one and has never applied 
for one. Mr. McGehee asked the gentleman how much work they have done in the city, and he said quite a bit.  
 
Discussion followed regarding the LOT tax. President Giordani said the city isn’t able to get general maintenance 
completed or have enough money to do asphalt or repair half the potholes. She has been looking into where the 
city is with the its LOT tax, and possibly place it on a special elections. It was noted that a bed tax would not 
burden the community, and it would help bring funds into the Street’s revenue. It was pointed out that 3 percent 
(3%) is a low LOT tax. President Giordani added the city needed to address compliance and have the ability to 
verify those properties that are on the LOT tax and address short-term rentals.  
 
Ms. Shoemaker informed the council that the Water and Sewer accounts were not completed; however, at the 
beginning of the documents, they are summarized on the “Budget at a Glance.” She reported there are more 
expenses than revenues because the revenue isn’t solid due to fluctuation. 
 
10. Adjournment: 
With no further business coming before the Common Council at this time, Council Member Carrerio moved to 
adjourn the meeting at 8:14 p.m. President Giordani seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 
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  ________________________________  
   Chris Johnson, Mayor 
 
_____________________________ 
Michelle K. Vest Snarr, City Clerk 
 



City of Bellevue

City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
August 12, 2024 

Agenda Item 6b:  Approval of Claims 

 July 23, 2024, through August 12, 2024 

Action Item:   Treasurer’s Office: Shelly Shoemaker 

Note: N/A 

Suggested Motion: Move to Approve the “Consent Agenda” as: amended, corrected, or 
as presented 

Attachment(s):   Claims Payable by Account – July 23, 2024, through August 12, 2024 
 Claims Payable by Class –  July 23, 2024, through August 12, 2024 

















City of Bellevue

City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
August 12, 2024 

Agenda Item 7a:  NEW BUSINESS: 

Resolution No. _____, A Resolution of the City of Bellevue, Blaine 
County, Idaho Establishing the Bellevue Labor Day Celebration 
Committee, the Purpose of Such Committee, the Terms of the 
Committee Members, and an Effective Date 

Action Item:  Chris Johnson, Mayor | ACTION ITEM

Note: Mayor Johnson is proposing to create a Bellevue Labor Day 
Celebration Committee 

Suggested Motion:  Move to Approve Resolution No. 2385, A Resolution of the City of 
Bellevue, Blaine County, Idaho Establishing the Bellevue Labor Day 
Celebration Committee, the Purpose of Such Committee, the Terms 
of the Committee Members, and an Effective Date 

Attachment(s): Resolution No. 2385 



 City of Bellevue 

 
 
 

City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
August 12, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 7b: Appeal: the Council’s Decision to Deny a Fee Waiver Request for 

the Memorial Park in the amount of $680 for September 1 and 
September 2, 2024,  for the Bellevue Labor Day Celebration on 
July 22, 2024, Stefany Mahoney 

 

Action Item:  Stefany Mahoney: | ACTION ITEM 
 
Note: If the Council does not approve Resolution No. 2385, establishing the 

Bellevue Labor Day Committee, she would like to Appeal the Council’s 
decision to deny the fee waiver for the Bellevue Labor Day Celebration. 

   
Suggested Motion:  
 1. Move to Approve the Appeal submitted by Stefany Mahoney and 

waive the fees for the Memorial Park in the amount of $680 for the 
Bellevue Labor Day Celebration. . 

 2. Move to Deny the Appeal submitted by Stefany Mahoney to 
waive the fees for the Memorial Park in the amount of $680 for the 
Bellevue Labor Day Celebration 

 
Attachment(s):  None 
  



Resolution 2385 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, BALINE 
COUNTY, IDAHO, ESTABLISHING A LABOR DAY CELEBRATION COMMITTEE, THE 
PURPOSE OF SUCH COMMITTEE, THE TERMS OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS,  AND AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Bellevue, Blaine County, Idaho (the “City”), is a municipal 
corporation duly organized and operating under the laws of the State of Idaho; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bellevue is authorized pursuant to Idaho Code 

Title 50, § 50-210, to appoint such boards, commissions and committees as may be deemed necessary or 
expedient to assist the mayor and council in better carrying out the responsibilities of their offices; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Common Council is to confirm the appointment of the Committee members 

by the Mayor and to establish the duties and term of said Committee. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVUE, BLAINE COUNTY, IDAHO, as follows: 
 
Section 1:  The Common Council desires to establishes a City Labor Day Celebration Committee to 
advise and make a recommendation to the Common Council. 
 
Section 2: The duties of the Committee are to: 

a. Plan, coordinate and implement the annual City of Bellevue Labor Day Celebration. 
b. Review previous years’ successes and deficiencies and implement adjustments to achieve positive 

outcomes for future celebrations. 
c. Ensure all state and city licensing requirements are met for the city and vendors. 
d. Coordinate with city department heads to ensure the health and safety of residents, visitors, 

applicants, and city employees.  
e. Communicate with potential vendors, participants and city employees. 
f. Administer event and parade participants applications. 
d. Present recommendation(s) to the City Council each year two (2) months prior to Labor Day and 

as needed. 
 

Section 3:  The Committee shall be comprised of three (3) community members. The initial appointment 
term shall be one year for one member, two years for one member, and there years for one member. 
Thereafter, appointments shall be for a term of three years. Whenever a seat on the Committees shall 
become vacant for whatever reason, the Committee shall report same to the Council within 15 days and 
that vacancy shall be filed as set forth herein by the Mayor and Council for the remainder of the term.  
 
Section 4:  Committee members shall be recommended by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council 
at a regular public meeting. 
 
Section 5:  The Committee shall be comprised of members that represent the broad interests  of the 
people of Bellevue without regard to sex, age, race, nationality, religion, disability or political 
affiliation.



Section 6:  This resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval. 
 

 PASS AND ADOPTED by the Bellevue Common Council and signed by the Mayor of 
the City of Bellevue, Blaine County, Idaho, this _____ day of _____________, 2024. 

 
 
 
  _______________________________  
  Chris Johnson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 _______________________________  
 Michelle K. Vest Snarr, City Clerk 
 
 
ROLL CALL AYE NAY 
Council Member Carreiro ______ ______  
President Giordani ______ ______ 
Council Member Leahy ______ ______ 
Council Member Mahoney  ______ ______  
Council Member Obenauf  ______ ______  
Council Member Shay     ______   ______ 
 
 
  



 City of Bellevue 

 
 
 

 
City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
August 12, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 7c: NEW BUSINESS: 

 Resolution No. xxxx, A Resolution of the Mayor and Common 
Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Confirming the Appointment 
of Stefany Mahoney to the Bellevue Labor Day Celebration 
Committee and Appointment as Chair 
 

Action Item:  Chris Johnson, Mayor | ACTION ITEM 

Note: If the Council adopted Resolution No. 2385, Mayor Johnson is 
proposing to appoint Stefany Mahoney to the Bellevue Labor Day 
Celebration Committee and Appointment as Chair  

  
Suggested Motion: Move to Approve Resolution No 2386, A Resolution of the Mayor 

and Common Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Confirming the 
Appointment of Stefany Mahoney to the Bellevue Labor Day 
Celebration Committee and Appointment as Chair 

Attachment(s): Resolution No. 2386 



CITY OF BELLEVUE 
RESOLUTION NO. xxxx 

 
RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF  
BELLEVUE, IDAHO, CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF STEFANY 
MAHONEY TO THE BELLEVUE LABOR DAY CELEBRATION COMMITTEE AND 
APPOINTMENT AS CHAIR 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Bellevue, by and with the advice and consent of 

the Bellevue Common Council is responsible for appointing Committee members and their 
terms pursuant to Bellevue Resolution No. 2385; and, 

WHEREAS, the Committee was established on August 12, 2024, and the Committee is  
comprised of three (3) community members. The initial appointment term shall be one year for 
one member and two years for two members. Thereafter, appointments shall be for a term of 
three years. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, IDAHO, AS FOLLOWS:  

 Section 1: That the above statements are true and correct.  

 Section 2: That the Mayor and Common Council, confirm and appoint 
the following individual to the Bellevue Labor Day 
Celebration Committee for the identified term. 

Stefany Mahoney: 2-year term, expiring August 12, 2026 

 Section 3: That following the initial term, the commissioner(s) shall be appointed 
and/or reappointed to serve a three (3) year term. 

 Section 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 
its adoption and approval. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City of Bellevue Common Council, Idaho, 
this ____ day of ___________ , 2024 
 
 
       ______________________________ 

Chris Johnson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Michelle Vest Snarr, City Clerk  
 
ROLL CALL AYE NAY 

Council Member Carreiro  ______ ______ 
Council Member Giordani ______ ______ 
Council Member Leahy ______ ______ 
Council Member Mahoney ______ ______ 
Council Member Obenauf ______ ______ 
Council Member Shay ______ ______  
 



 City of Bellevue 

 
 
  

City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
July 22, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 7d:  NEW BUSINESS: 

Resolution No. xxxx (2387), A Resolution of the City of Bellevue, Idaho. 
Authorizing the Mayor To Execute a Local Professional Services 
Agreement No. 96996 with Forsgren Associates, Inc. and the Idaho 
Transportation Department for a Local Fiscal Year 21 Transportation 
Plan for the City of Bellevue, Idaho Transportation Department 
Project No. A022(026), Key No. 22026 in an Amount Not to Exceed 
$83,309 

Action Item:  Shelly Shoemaker,  ACTION ITEM 

Note: On January 8, 2024, the Council adopted Resolution No. 5360, A 

 

Resolution of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the Mayor 
and City Clerk to Execute an Agreement, Project A022(26), with the Stat
e of Idaho Transportation Department for the Construction of 
FY-21 Transportation Plan 

Resolution xxxx (2387) Authorizes the execution of the Professional 
Service Agreement (Exhibit A) with Forsgren Associates and ITD for the 
FY-21 Transportation Plan NTE $83,309. The federal 
participation is 92.66% or $77,194.12 leaving the city with the 
responsibility of 7.34%, or $6,114.88 

 
 

Suggested Motion:   
Move to approved Resolution No. 2387, A Resolution of the City of 
Bellevue, Idaho. Authorizing the Mayor To Execute a Local 
Professional Services Agreement No. 96996 with Forsgren 
Associates, Inc. and the Idaho Transportation Department for a Local 
Fiscal Year 21 Transportation Plan for the City of Bellevue, Idaho 
Transportation Department Project No. A022(026), Key No. 22026 
in an Amount Not to Exceed $83,309 

Attachment(s):    Resolution No. 2385 
  Exhibit “A” 
  Resolution No. 5360 – with the State/Local Agreement Project No. 

A022 (26) 
 



RESOLUTION NO. XXXX 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, IDAHO. AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 
EXECUTE A LOCAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 96996 WITH FORSGREN 
ASSOCIATES, INC. AND THE IDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT FOR A LOCAL FISCAL 
YEAR 21 TRANSPORTATION PLAN FOR THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, IDAHO TRANSPORTATION 
DEPARTMENT PROJECT NO. A022(026), KEY NO. 22026 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$83,309.   
 
 WHEREAS, the Idaho Transportation Department and the City of Bellevue, entered into an 
agreement on January 22, 2024 (the “ITD Agreement”), pursuant to Idaho Code § 40-317, for Federal 
participation funding of 92.66 percent (92.66%) from the approved Idaho Transportation Investment 
program for a local Fiscal Year 21 transportation plan for the City of Bellevue (“City”); and, 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the ITD Agreement, the City is responsibility for 7.34 percent (7.34%) 
of the total project cost; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the ITD Agreement, Forsgren Associates, Inc. (“Forsgren”) was 
selected by the City as Consultant for the transportation plan; 
 
 WHEREAS, an Idaho Transportation Department Local Professional Services Agreement, 
96996, between Forsgren, the City of Bellevue and the Idaho Transportation Department authorizing 
Forsgren to proceed in an amount not to exceed $83,309 outlines the duties and responsibilities of all 
parties for the project.   
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVUE, IDAHO, AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Section 1. Approves the Idaho Transportation Department Local Professional Services 

Agreement No. 96996 between Forsgren, the City of Bellevue, Idaho, and the Idaho 
Transportation Department, for a Local Fiscal Year 21 Transportation Plan in 
substantially the form presented at the August 12, 2024, regular Council meeting 
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 

Section 2. The Agreement is adopted as a binding obligation of the City and that changes may 
later be made to the Agreement if the Changes (“Approved Changes”) are approved 
by the City’s Common Council and that the signing of the Approved Changes and 
any related documents are conclusive evidence of the approval of the changes. 

Section 3. The Mayor is authorized to execute the Professional Services Agreement for a Local 
Fiscal Year 21 Transportation Plan with Forsgren, the City of Bellevue, Idaho, and 
the Idaho Transportation Department. 

 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the Bellevue Common Council and signed by the Mayor 

of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, this 22nd day of July 2024. 
 
 
 

_____________________________________________ 
Chris Johnson, Mayor 

  



ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Michelle Vest Snarr, City Clerk 
 
 
ROLL CALL AYE NAY 

Council Member Carreiro  ______ ______ 
Council Member Giordani ______ ______ 
Council Member Leahy ______ ______ 
Council Member Mahoney ______ ______ 
Council Member Obenauf  ______ ______  
Council Member Shay  ______ ______  
 



EXHIBIT "A"













































22nd
January 2024

Agreement No. 7456
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